Run 1 Run 2 Rur

Schiumberger |geIC=ED
Water Salinity
_m Gas Gravity
Company: Noble Energy Inc S [Bo
— | Bw
. & [1/Bg
WELE Vigilant State AC16-07 Bubble Point Pressure
. ] Bubble Point Temperature
Field: Wattenberg Solution GOR
County: Weld Colorado Maximum Deviation
. CEMENTING DATA
Isolation Scanner Primary/Squeeze Primary
= . Casing String No
™
g Cement Evaluation Lead Cement Type
= 9 Volume
=9 o Density
¢ g £ SW NE Sec. 16, T7N, R63W Elev.. K.B. 4865.00 ft Water Loss
> .
o ¢ £ ©|z| SHL:1980" FNL x 1980" FEL G.L.  4850.00 ft Additives
8 0 0 = m Lat/Long: 40.576000/-104.439020 D.F.  4864.00 ft :
§ 2 % o< Tail Cement Type
m = = 5 2 |Q| Permanent Datum: Ground Level Elev.: _ 4850.00 ft Volume
S o (O
= =20 > z|3 Log Measured From: Kelly Bushing 15.00ft above Perm. Datum Density
y = 2 Drilling Measured From: _ Kelly Bushing Water Loss
,w, - g Additives
3 m S = m API Serial No. Section Township Range
Logging Date 17-Jul-2013 Logging Date
Run Number 1 Run Number
Depth Driller 8881 ft Depth Driller
Schlumberger Depth 8860 ft Schlumberger Depth
Bottom Log Interval 8860 ft Bottom Log Interval
Top Log Interval 300 ft Top Log Interval

Casing Fluid Type

Fresh Water

Casing Fluid Type

Salinity Salinity
Density 8.4 Ibm/gal Density
Fluid Level 0ft Fluid Level
BIT/CASING/TUBING STRING BIT/CASING/TUBING STRING
Bit Size 8.750 in Bit Size
From 0ft From
To 8881 ft To
Casing/Tubing Size 7.000 in Casing/Tubing Size
Weight 26 Ibm/ft Weight
Grade L-80 Grade
From 0 ft From
To 8881 ft To
Maximum Recorded Temperatures 7 Maximum Recorded Temperatures
Logger On Bottom 7 Time 17-Jul-2013 13:00 Logger On Bottom 7 Time
Unit Number 7 Location 2135 7 Ft. Morgan, CO Unit Number 7 Location
Recorded By Keri Loring Recorded By
Witnessed By Omar Fabela Witnessed By




7 uny

DEPTH SUMMARY LISTING

Date Created: 18-JUL-2013 18:44:44

Depth System Equipment

Depth Measuring Device Tension Device Logging Cable
Type: IDW-B Type: CMTD-B/A | Type: 7-46P XS
Serial Number: 5852 Serial Number: 1919 Serial Number: 711057
Calibration Date: 12-Jul-2013 Calibration Date: 19-Jun-2013| Length: 17100 FT
Calibrator Serial Number: Calibrator Serial Number: 78135 o
Calibration Cable Type: 7-46P XS Number of Calibration Points: 10 Cpnveyance Method: Wireline
Wheel Correction 1: -4 Calibration RMS: 16 Rig Type: LAND
Wheel Correction 2: -3 Calibration Peak Error: 26

Depth Control Parameters

Log Sequence:

First Log In the Well

Rig Up Length At Surface: 0.00 FT
Rig Up Length At Bottom: 0.00 FT
Rig Up Length Correction: 0.00 FT
Stretch Correction: 2.00 FT

Tool Zero Check At Surface:

Depth Control Remarks

1. All Schlumberger depth control procedures followed.
2. IDW used as primary depth device.

3. Z-chart used as secondary depth device.

4. Log not correlated to open hole logs

5.
6.

DISCLAIMER
THE USE OF AND RELIANCE UPON THIS RECORDED-DATA BY THE HEREIN NAMED COMPANY (AND ANY OF ITS
AFFILIATES, PARTNERS, REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS, CONSULTANTS AND EMPLOYEES) IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS AGREED UPON BETWEEN SCHLUMBERGER AND THE COMPANY, INCLUDING: (a) RESTRICTIONS ON
USE OF THE RECORDED-DATA, (b) DISCLAIMERS AND WAIVERS OF WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING
COMPANY'’S USE OF AND RELIANCE UPON THE RECORDED-DATA; AND (c) CUSTOMER'’S FULL AND SOLE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR ANY INFERENCE DRAWN OR DECISION MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THIS RECORDED-DATA.

OTHER SERVICES1

OTHER SERVICES2

0OS1: OS1:
0S2: 0S2:
0S3: 0S3:
0S4 0S4
0S5: 0OS5:

REMARKS: RUN NUMBER 1

REMARKS: RUN NUMBER 2

Well cemented on 15-July-2013 by Halliburton.

Well pressured to 3000 psi for main pass; no pressure for repeat pass at T[

D.

Repeats preformed at 2150-2200 ft, 3750-3800 ft, 4400-4460 ft, 7700-77

b0 ft, and 7900-7930 ft; all with 3000 psi.

DV tool at 7299 feet.




13.8 Ib Expandacem cement, 10 Ib Clean Spacer lll, and 9.5 Ib WBM displg

cement in first stage.

10 Ib Tuned Light B1 cement, 13 Ib Varicem B1 cement, 15.8 Ib HalCem G

ICement, and 10 Ib Clean Spacer Il in second stage.

Top of fluid at 300 feet.

Omar Fabela checked back side of 7" casing and did not note any anomaligs.

%]

Thank you for choosing Schlumberger Wireline.

Schlumberger Crew: J. Strand, I. Derry

RUN 1
SERVICE ORDER #: BX19-00084
PROGRAM VERSION: 19C0-187
FLUID LEVEL: 0 ft

RUN 2
SERVICE ORDER #:
PROGRAM VERSION:
FLUID LEVEL:

LOGGED INTERVAL START STOP

LOGGED INTERVAL START

STOP

EQUIPMENT

RUN 1

DESCRIPTION
RUN 2

SURFACE EQUIPMENT

GSR-U/Y
WITM (DTS)-A

DOWNHOLE EQUIPMENT

LEH-QT
LEH-QT

==

DTC-H
ECH-KC 9562

DTCHO-A
DTCH1-A

CTEM 301

TelStatus

ToolStatu __28.0

ol

SGT-N

SGH-K 3039
SGC-TB 6249
SGD-TAB 21700

Gamma Ray 271

I

AH-107
AH-107 757

AH-CEN
AH-CEN

USIT-E
ECH-MFA 1964
USAC-A 992
USIS-A 2797
USSC-B

33.9

31.0

28.0

22.5

20.5

16.7




IBCS B-100158202

Top Transducer

Middle Top Transducer
Middle Bottom Transducer
Bottom Transducer

USAC Sign
Far Incid
Near Inci

Normal In
Control

DF

USI Relat HV
Tension

TOOL ZERO

MAXIMUM STRING DIAMETER 7.50 IN
MEASUREMENTS RELATIVE TO TOOL ZERO
ALL LENGTHS IN FEET

Composite Main Log
Schiumberger 5" = 100’

MAXIS Field Log

Company: Noble Energy Inc Well: Vigilant State AC16-07

Input DLIS Files

DEFAULT Splice_USI_027CUP FN:1 PRODUCER 18-Jul-201317:52 8851.0 FT 131.2 FT

Output DLIS Files

DEFAULT USI_045PUP FN:38 PRODUCER 18-Jul-2013 21:08 8852.0 FT 133.0 FT

OP System Version: 19C0-187

USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187
Zoning of Mud Parameters
Depth Fluid Velocity (DFVL) Acoustic Impedance (ZMUD)

9000.00 202.00 1.75

=700 NN SN\ NN




I 1roOog.vuyu Lo
4090.00 201.00 1.75
3930.00 202.00 1.75
3470.00 204.00 1.74
2252.00 205.00 1.73
1622.00 207.00 1.72
956.00 208.00 1.72
Min of Min of
Internal Internal
radius radius
(IRMN) (IRMN)
(IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7
Internal Internal Maximum
RSAV radius radius of
(RSAV) Maximum | Maximum Thickness
(RPS) (IRMX) (IRMX) (THMX)
6 7.5 (IN) (IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7 0.1 0.6
-500.0000
i -6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
—4.8000
—-4.4000
—-4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
> o0 R Internal Internal
2.5000 | —2.8000
CCL 35000 ] “2a0 radius radius "A\r\rlﬁéﬁggs?
(CCLU) 6:5000 L T 6000 Average | Average (THAV)
(=—) P ] -L.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV) (IN)
_ rocess. | [] -0.8000
20 20| PrOCESS- | Il e (IN) (IN) o1 06
9 — oso00  [3.7 27027 37
(UFLG) | H
(=) |
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)
—500.0000 —500.0000 —
~-0.0760 ~-0.0760 —{-500.0000 0.0000
~-0.0680 ~-0.0680 — 0.2500 50.0000
~-0.0600 ~-0.0600 — 0.5000 57.0000
~0.0520 ~0.0520 — 0.7500 64.0000
|| —0.0440 -0.0440 — 1.0000 71.0000
B :g-gggg | :g-gggg — 1.2500 78.0000
H oo H o (i |[Heee (B o
[| —0.0120 | —0.0120 = 2.0000 99.0000 1.5000
External External | ' -0.0040 Min of ' —0.0040 52500 1060000 2.5000
Eccent. Gamma radius radius [ | 00040 Thickness [ | 00040 2.5000 113.0000 35000
EcoR) | Ray (GR) Average | Average | [T oo | Thickness | 7 oo | @ awwo | Zamono |
o (N) 05](GAP) (ERAV) | (ERAV) | oozo (IN) — 00280 B 1orces  [SOlid Liquid
0 150 (IN) (IN) e 06l B oo 3.5000 141,0000 Gas Map
3.7 2.7|12.7 3.7 B oos20 ' ' 0.0520 37500 180000 | (U=USIT_
0.0600 0.0600 ' ’ USLP)
0.0680 0.0680 (____]
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | Imped. (U-UsIT_




radil minus
Ave (IRBK)
(IN)

minus Ave
(THBK)

(IN)







i
L.
[ E
]




T NEy-

T i e 3 : hie.
i k- = —r
R g | G, SRS
! | | | ,
_..










I i-.[, e ITI

i._i, .










:

[

= -..“-.“w.“ 3
,.?Lfﬁrﬁ. .




240
250







—

]

=

.
t







]
E——
‘ol

WS R R SR L Vi LR T e
"-“-.. L . ..n.lﬂ-h".-. 3 = 1 e LIS 4. : n'pg |..__n. 1 o =
= LBy e k | 4.0 - i Rhralisplli T e
e - a - 1 1 i
o m | . H il I 1 . a i

=N e

> |
—
=
—




350
}










g 100
§ 200
E 4300
!




WA R RS AN N T T Vi A0 — QR T
- " - - i '
i




LI ol







I

\U

i
&

- =om 5 mme e el

& E-inc










%
? v
5700
%




-
o
i
=
=




%
%




5400
=
100




ey Y

" N 1 Bl -= -m --'.
~ R r"_..l L-.,.H-;L..-nﬂ-: . b

o

——r
=it il
W -l—.—lﬂ?— 1.

:
p

Short join




i ..I-rﬂ ”,..l.,.-.ﬁw. |
: 1 T 16 iy
- : S et T I-|..-..'.-I-,mm.\r”

800
900
Short joint




4 7 7 r

.u.!”ﬂ._wi.f...f.-ﬂ.- l_.L. :

ke 1........_“.};; ”..

_"..




V Tool @ 7299 1|t

plice @ 7310 ft
| :

;
%S




hort joint
400
500
600




7700

7800




= .—._ ._—.1.

55 o2 S M-

i .1“. j .-H.

<
!

- el o i

7900
000







A i !
-

é




.né

500

600
hort |

700




0 ! |
L]
| |

-500.0000 -500.0000
-0.0760 -0.0760
-0.0680 -0.0680
~0.0600 ~0.0600
= -0.0520 -0.0520
— -0.0440 1 -0.0440
— -0.0360 — -0.0360
— -0.0280 — -0.0280
— -0.0200 — -0.0200
— -0.0120 — -0.0120
External External — -0.0040 Min of — -0.0040
Eccent Gamma radius radius [ 0.0040 - [ 0.0040
. Rav (GR A A — o.0120 Thickness | — o.0120
(ECCE) y (GR) verage Verage | i oo00 (THMN) | [ 00200
0 (IN) 05 (GAPI) (ERAV) (ERAV) | = o.0280 — 0.0280
: — 0.0360 (IN) — 0.0360
0 150 (IN) (IN) = 0.0440 0.1 0.6] = o0.0440
3.7 2.712.7 3.7 0.0520 ' 1 o0s20
0.0600 0.0600
0.0680 0.0680
0.0760 0.0760

Internal Thickness

radii minus minus Ave
Ave (IRBK) (THBK)

(IN)

(IN)

-500.0000
0.2500
0.5000
0.7500
1.0000
1.2500
1.5000
1.7500
2.0000
2.2500
2.5000
2.7500
3.0000
3.2500
3.5000
3.7500
4.0000

Raw
Acoustic
Imped.
(AIBK)
(MRAY)

0.0000
50.0000
57.0000
64.0000
71.0000
78.0000
85.0000
92.0000
99.0000

106.0000
113.0000
120.0000
127.0000
134.0000
141.0000
148.0000
155.0000

Flexural
Attenuation
(U-USIT_
UFAK)
(DB/M)

0.5000
1.5000
2.5000
3.5000

Solid Liquid
Gas Map
(U-UsIT_
USLP)
(=)

i -500.0000




—0.UUUuU
-5.6000
-5.2000
—4.8000
—4.4000
—4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
1.5000 -3.2000 | | | |
2.5000 -2.8000 nternal nternal
CcCL 35000 ~2.4000 radius radius '_A‘I_\r/frﬁge of
(CCLU) 6.5000 fpess Average | Average ':'74:\338
=) |, 200 | (IRAV) | (IRAV) ( o )
_ rocess. -0.8000
20 20 flags ~0.4000 (IN) (IN) 0.1 0.6
0.5000 3.7 2.712.7 3.7
(UFLG)
(=)
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)
Internal Internal
radius radius
Maximum | Maximum
(IRMX) (IRMX)
(IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7

Format: 5 inch IBC CEMENT COMPOSITE

Vertical Scale: 5" per 100’ Graphics File Created: 18-Jul-2013 21:08

USIT-E
DTC-H

19C0-187
19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187

SGT-N 19C0-187

All USI Images are outside views

usl :

LOW Frequency Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range for optimum cement impedance measurement : 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

DLIS

AGMN
AGMX
BERJ
CDIA
CDUN
CSDE
CSID
CYST
DFVL
DOT
EMXV
FDII
FSOD
IMAR
MW

Name

USIT-E: Ultrasonic Imaging - E

Parameters
Description Value
Corrosion range maximum 0.076 IN
T~3 Processing Length for FPM 26.648 us
Corrosion range minimum -0.076 IN
Minimum Gain of Cartridge -4 DB
Maximum Gain of Cartridge 20 DB
Bad Echo Rejection ON
Casing Outer Diameter 7 IN
Curves Unit Declared in Presentation Manager IN
Casing Density 486.94 LBCF
Casing Inner Diameter 6.276 IN

Casing Yield Strength 0 PSI
Default Fluid Velocity 206 US/F
Diameter of Transducer Sensor 2.874 IN
EMEX Voltage 50 \%
FPM Data Interpolation Interval 0 FT
Fluid Slowness Fits Casing Outer Diameter 0_OFF

Image Rotation OFF

Mud Weight 8.4 LB/G




OPLEV USIT Remove Flagged Data Level level2
RCOD Reference Calibrator Outer Diameter 7
RCSO Reference Calibrator Standoff 1.1811
RCTH Reference Calibrator Thickness 0.2952
SDNV Number of Vertical Samples used for Micro—-debonding Computation 5
SDTHOR Acoustic Impedance STD Horizontal Threshold for Micro-debonding 0.5
SDTVER Acoustic Impedance STD Vertical Threshold for Micro—debonding 0.3
SUBT Ultrasonic Subassembly Type Sub_7_inch_S
TCUB T~3 Processing Level Vax_Loop
THDH Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 130
THDL Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 70
THDP Thickness Detection Policy Fundamental
THNO Nominal Thickness of Casing 0.362
TMUC Type of Mud BRINE
U-USIT_CEMT USIT Cement Type LIGHT
U-USIT_DFSZ Drilling Fluid Specific Acoustic Impedance 0
U-USIT_IISR USIT IBC Inverted Fluid Slowness Resolution 1.0 US P FT
U-USIT_IIZR USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution 0.050_MRAY
U-USIT_OCDI USIT Outer Casing Diameter 0
U-USIT_OCSH USIT Outer Casing Shoe 0
U-USIT_OCWE USIT Outer Casing Weight 0
U-USIT_RFWB USIT Remove Flagged Data Window Begin 0
U-USIT_RFWE USIT Remove Flagged Data Window End 511
U-USIT_TIEB IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing YES
U-USIT_TIEC IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning NONE
U-USIT_TIEM IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking NO
U-USIT_TIEP IBC Third Interface Echo Policy BFEP
U-USIT_TIER IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers BOTH
U-USIT_U3WE Third Interface Echo Window End 110
U-USIT_UBTP USIT Bottom Transducer Position UNKNOWN
U-USIT_UDFC USIT Deflector for Casing NONE
U-USIT_UFAO USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset -1
U-USIT_UFGA Far Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48
U-USIT_UFGI Far Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12
U-USIT_UHCI USIT IBC Hydraulic Communication Interval 06FT_02M
U-USIT_UIAP USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled SolidLiquidGasMap
U-USIT_UIST Ultrasonic IBC Sonde Type Sub_lbcs_ B
U-USIT_UNGA Near Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48
U-USIT_UNGI Near Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12
U-USIT_URTP USIT Radial Transducer Position UNKNOWN
U-USIT_UTAN USIT Transducer Angles 33_DEG
UMAO USIT Measurement Angular Offset 18
UPAT Emission Pattern Pattern_375K
USIT_USAC_TASK_ALLOW USIT USAC Allow Task after Power Up YES
USIT_USAC_TASK_TIMEOUT USIT USAC Task Timeout (in seconds) FOR TEST REPORT 600
USTO Ultrasonic Time Offset -2
usuB Ultrasonic Subassembly Identifier Sub_7_inch
UWKM Ultrasonic Working Mode 10DEG_6IN_136UNF_LF
VCAS Ultrasonic Transversal Velocity in Casing 51.4
WLEN T~3 Processing Length 21.7078
ZCAS Acoustic Impedance of Casing 46.2537
ZINI Initial Estimate of Cement Impedance -1
ZMUD Acoustic Impedance of Mud 15
ZTCM Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement 2.6
ZTGS Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas 0.3
SGT-N: Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool - N
BHS Borehole Status CASED
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 195
DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode STAN
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 68
SOGR SGT Standoff Distance 0
STI: Stuck Tool Indicator
LBFR Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Label TDL
STKT STI Stuck Threshold 25
TDD Total Depth - Driller 8881.00
TDL Total Depth - Logger 8860.00
System and Miscellaneous
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth
BS Bit Size 8.750
BSAL Borehole Salinity -50000.00
Cslz Current Casing Size 7.000
CWEI Casing Weight 26.00
DFD Drilling Fluid Density 8.40
DO Depth Offset for Playback 1.0
FLEV Fluid Level 0.00
MST Mud Sample Temperature -50000.00
Use alternate depth channel for playback NO

PBVSADP
PP Plavback Procec<sinAa

RFCOMPILITE

IN
IN
IN

MRAY

IN
FT
LB/F
us
us

us

DB/M
DB
DB

DB
DB

DEG

us

US/F
us
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY

DEGF

DEG
DF/F

DEGF
IN

FT
FT
FT

IN
PPM
IN
LB/F
LB/G
FT

FT
DEGF




™ B

RMFS Resistiviiy of Mud Filtrate Sample  -50000.0000 OHMM
RwW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 OHMM
D Total Depth -50000 FT
TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample 100.00 DEGFE
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT Splice_USI_027CUP FN:1 PRODUCER 18-Jul-201317:52 8851.0 FT 131.2 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_045PUP FN:38 PRODUCER  18-Jul-2013 21:08

Schiumbergep

Solid-Liquid—-Gas Log
2" =100’

MAXIS Field Log

Company: Noble Energy Inc

Well: Vigilant State AC16-07

Input DLIS Files

DEFAULT Splice_USI_027CUP FN:1 PRODUCER 18-Jul-201317:52 8851.0 FT 131.2 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_045PUP FN:38 PRODUCER 18-Jul-2013 21:08 8852.0 FT 133.0FT
OP System Version: 19C0-187
USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187
Zoning of Mud Parameters
Depth Fluid Velocity (DFVL) Acoustic Impedance (ZMUD)
9000.00 202.00 1.75
7789.00 200.00 1.75
4090.00 201.00 1.75
3930.00 202.00 1.75
3470.00 204.00 1.74
2252.00 205.00 1.73
1622.00 207.00 1.72
956.00 208.00 1.72




Maximum
Flexural
Maximum of Al Attenuation
(AIMX) (U-USIT_
-1 (MRAY) 9 UFAX)
(DB/M)
20 120
o Average
2.5000 Flexural
3.5000 Average of Al Attenuation
.5000 (AIAV) (U-USIT_
-1 (MRAY) 9 UFAV)
Process. flags (DB/M)
(UFLG) 20 120
()
~500.0000 — 0.0000
-6.0000 -500.0000 50.0000
-5.6000 H  0.2500 57.0000
-5.2000 0.5000 64.0000
-4.8000 07500 71.0000
-4.4000 —  1.0000 78.0000
i —-4.0000 ' 1.2500 85.0000
= — A 92.0000
— ,22888 || i?ggg Minimum 99.0000 0.5000
| -2.8000 — 2.0000 Flexural 106.0000 1.5000
Eccent. Gamma Ray [] 24000 Minimum of Al 2.2500 Attenuation 1233333 i:ggg
(ECCE) (GR) I e (AIMN) 2om9 (U-USIT_ 127.0000
0 (IN) 0.5|0 (GAPI)150| - -1.2000 -1 (MRAY) 9 3.0000 UFAN) 134.0000 Solid Liguid Gas Ma
] -0.8000 3.2500 (DB/M) 141.0000 q p
[ -—0.4000 3.5000 148.0000 (U—USlT_USLP)
] 0.5000 3.7500 20 120 1550000 (____)
] 4.0000
) Flexural
Amplitude of Raw Acoustic Attenuation
echo minus Imped. (AIBK) (U-USIT_
Max (AWBK) (MRAY) UFAK)
(DB) (DB/M)
E IE;
R il
_ I 1 _ Su i I —
= —
ZL % <
| i
) 2 <
— L L L ———
N i
i Hp
i i
S==c 5 §
;
o - B
VA - f}> =
: IR
) H g . - B
_é ; | | }f




TN milé e A A AN A k{l\,)o PN UNSN A
o S - ORI SN @ IS — o
;5 A)v|\ S N s e SV VUSRS | |
—~ o A (,,,(,x SIS o ) U,
z o Ve \)’\l

>
[ I | [







" _
* .

s
<1
=
T
|
=
41
=3
=50
EnE
3
4
il
=
3
B
=
o
§<
‘}f

<>. M4 J__}}

J it
T TR e G 1

o i, 1 ey
[

¢ __ i — = A _ it o




i | ¥

! L i Ak fi'l
5 1 A S 1 115 B 5 S
é i Ji Y T : < T /,g -

M

1
E

[

z

=
b,

A
ot
%
gi
2
-
ERE

]

av=a A S AT 2 7T
AT LA N Ny 52:; AN A N gy NWAh
v e << — riavi dy

| —
—
| =
E
=]
13
-
—]
<]
=
| —|
—| 9
=
-
E
=
<
3]




Al __
i ______
i

H,J__E__________L__ il

T R : "ORTLIE) TR SRR ORI SR 7T R T |
__f g q_ﬂ_ 1 TN by :_“,;_% | i i _ i % __ i __‘_____ | _u_g__ux,"_

, I , i | | [ sty ;_ it ,
TR MR T o | i, T AR e
| _:L_ 1 W il i ! n__.‘ m_ L i :_ 7! _* ___“ ] _ N __ i ___ : __ __:___ I _ﬁ ¥ m_____q___ ___________”
. i % 4 ; , il i i e 5_ i il | : ) bl
{S\(/ﬁ?g - %?Z«ﬁ 5\< i&(;&q % v w..zz ig(ws AN ,4 » Zé,a?; 5\, Wi LSS LA Zf, - (m . . Mw
ERIN P T T Ty < KN O P 2 T AP ,

=_‘ c U v { y T T




il

>§<

3

EnE)

s

Y

IR

3

=




8
c T LA
A




=

b

E

420?

i

i
Tl

Ll




,

e I W G N B G 0 ) T | el A
N O [ VO KT N e | N [T L i %ﬁ NN
1% {J% 23\/ ) N 7{ {/> ; : v f/ i TA oy A ﬁ\{? %?3 Nf rﬁe?éﬂi»\ekwi(z( A :éiggf}i{@(;

| ! ‘ ! T A >> ,

________________________________________ £ - | ; :
_ i 7
- _
_




| ¢ f "a_ B ! ' .____ S I T
"_ I 1 ] b i U t | __ __ __ i ' ___ h L | __" ) J ¥ ._ I iy . __ _ " ! W 1
" bl ] 0t i b Ml ___“_ . J i il Bl
____ | _" il 1 ___ I ___mm b ¥, i ! i ] k' _:_” ._ | ; _ _ _“__
b it P TRR R R OO AL L I (e | ] . | by
i il et Tk s g | ) WTTEIEE e VUSRI O L3 i
dap i 0 ' [ i i vy BT il
! i 1
[
v I
aa = ﬁ?ﬁ\,\i»: ~h ﬁ ‘ } I MM ,k
-~ ek 1%
e e S A A N 7 ¢ A Lol , M M A o) A PNV
"/ Y W T ™ "W v T W Y =4 I RRE <‘ T =

5300
5400
5600
5700

| | ,7,
—




_ _ : : T o : 1
___ﬁ_s_ ______1 ____ __ _ ______m ' ____“m __“ _“ i ”_ | i _ . i ! T _ __ ___ 7_ ____ ! ___ _______“_____ i ___
L B0 R | W bk
i i _ __F "__ |

TV

0

_ _— S S S
| - S - | |2 | 8 | 3 [







M i)
N
_“_________ __ ,, ___” b

T

I

agf . ) %z( JIN L {
o ><>< 0 Ss\/{?vgg - | >> - _g\, A Y N WAl M />>\>,>?t >\%Pé s? i Wi <> .<> zj,}\ uﬂ
1t i 0 N P A A R S e A A L LY VR, R 7 A PENI IR
Nl W P AT N I _




Z = ! ;j _g-: {— =
T =tk S
_ e &l I =SS
- = JEE
L 1> Saes
) I =
{ 3=
: 11
=5 T
| e
| i
y |
. I
hy
!
ER S5
- = e % £ :____"__,_:___:,
2 j‘—— T e
) |
=5 =
S — =
ii R
| T “m»__
{ 3
Sy & {
:
HE
S
> ] Px
::\Z
B
T
I =]
- INES
%
(EE:
<







4 |
L S
EEE e
| == = T= é %{ i
i <§> { 1
EES =
"%? — —
=i = —
a =T
i Z
= N g
===t —]
- 1 = =
al =
E 2<§ =
El 4 =
= = ? ‘i: B ]
i 515
L |
i g; <? > =
% 7| == — =] |
1] =
| =] = —
=1 = L |
] F
%%
—500.0000 0-0000
-6.0000 —500.0000 gggggg
-5.6000 0.2500 64.0000
-5.2000 0.5000 71.0000
-4.8000 0.7500 78.0000
-4.4000 1.0000 85.0000
-4.0000 1.2500 92.0000
~3.6000 1.5000 Minimum 99.0000 05000
-3.2000 1.7500 1.5000
~2.8000 2.0000 Flexural PP 2.5000
Eccent. | Gamma Ray ~2.4000 Minimum of Al 22500 Attenuation P 35000
(ECCE) (GR) :i:gggg (AIMN) ;:iggg (U-UsSIT_ 127.0000
0 (IN) 05[0 (GAPI)150 2000 |-1 (MRAY) 9 3.0000 UFAN) 134.0000 Solid Liquid Gas Map
:g:iggg ;gggg (DB/M) 148.0000 (U-USIT_USLP)
0.5000 3.7500 20 120 155.0000 (=)
4.0000
Flexural
Amplitude of Raw Acoustic Attenuation
echo minus Imped. (AIBK) (U-USIT_
Max (AWBK) (MRAY) UFAK)
(DB) (DB/M)
0.5000 Average
r oo Flexural
CCL 35000 Average of Al Attenuation
(CCLVL) 65000 (AIAV) (U-USIT_
-1 (MRAY) 9 UFAV)
Process. flags (DB/M)
(UFLG) 20 120
(=)
Maximum
Flexural
Maximum of Al Attenuation
(AIMX) (U-USIT_
-1 (MRAY) 9 UFAX)
(DB/M)
20 120




Format: 2 inch IBC SLG Vertical Scale: 2" per 100’ Graphics File Created: 18-Jul-2013 21:08

OP System Version: 19C0-187

USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N
DTC-H 19C0-187

19C0-187

All USI Images are outside views

USI : LOW Frequency Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range for optimum cement impedance measurement : 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

DLIS Name

Parameters
Description

USIT-E: Ultrasonic Imaging - E

AGMN

AGMX

BERJ

CDIA

CSDE

CSID

DFVL

DOT

EMXV

FDII

IMAR

MW

RCOD

RCSO

RCTH

TCUB

THDH

THDL

THDP

THNO
U-USIT_CEMT
U-USIT_DFSZ
U-USIT_IISR
U-USIT_IIZR
U-USIT_OCDI
U-USIT_OCSH
U-USIT_OCWE
U-USIT_TIEB
U-USIT_TIEC
U-USIT_TIEM
U-USIT_TIEP
U-USIT_TIER
U-USIT_U3WE
U-USIT_UBTP
U-USIT_UFAO
U-USIT_UIAP
U-USIT_UIST
U-USIT_UTAN
UMAO

USTO

usuB

UWKM

VCAS

WLEN

ZCAS

ZINI

ZMUD

ZTCM

ZTGS

Minimum Gain of Cartridge

Maximum Gain of Cartridge

Bad Echo Rejection

Casing Outer Diameter

Casing Density

Casing Inner Diameter

Default Fluid Velocity

Diameter of Transducer Sensor

EMEX Voltage

FPM Data Interpolation Interval

Image Rotation

Mud Weight

Reference Calibrator Outer Diameter

Reference Calibrator Standoff

Reference Calibrator Thickness

T~3 Processing Level

Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal)
Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal)
Thickness Detection Policy

Nominal Thickness of Casing

USIT Cement Type

Drilling Fluid Specific Acoustic Impedance
USIT IBC Inverted Fluid Slowness Resolution
USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution

USIT Outer Casing Diameter

USIT Outer Casing Shoe

USIT Outer Casing Weight

IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing
IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning

IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking
IBC Third Interface Echo Policy

IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers

Third Interface Echo Window End

USIT Bottom Transducer Position

USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset

USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled
Ultrasonic IBC Sonde Type

USIT Transducer Angles

USIT Measurement Angular Offset
Ultrasonic Time Offset

Ultrasonic Subassembly Identifier
Ultrasonic Working Mode

Ultrasonic Transversal Velocity in Casing
T~3 Processing Length

Acoustic Impedance of Casing

Initial Estimate of Cement Impedance
Acoustic Impedance of Mud

Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement
Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas

Svstem and Miscellaneous

10DEG_6IN_1360UNF_LF

Value
-4 DB
20 DB
ON
7 IN
486.94 LBCF
6.276 IN
206 US/F
2.874 IN
50 \'%
0 FT
OFF
8.4 LB/G
7 IN
1.1811 IN
0.2952 IN
Vax_Loop
130
70
Fundamental
0.362 IN
LIGHT
0 MRAY
1.0_US_P_FT
0.050_MRAY
0 IN
0 FT
0 LB/F
YES
NONE
NO
BFEP
BOTH
110 us
UNKNOWN
-1 DB/M
SolidLiquidGasMap
Sub_lbcs_ B
33_DEG
18 DEG
-2 US
Sub_7_inch
51.4 US/F
21.7078 us
46.2537 MRAY
-1 MRAY
15 MRAY
2.6 MRAY
0.3 MRAY




BS Bit Size 8.750 IN
CWEI Casing Weight 26.00 LB/F
DO Depth Offset for Playback 1.0 FT
PP Playback Processing RECOMPUTE
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT Splice_USI_027CUP FN:1 PRODUCER 18-Jul-201317:52 8851.0 FT 131.2 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_045PUP FN:38 PRODUCER  18-Jul-2013 21:08

Schiumbergep

0.1" = 100’

MAXIS Field Log

Compressed Goodwin

Company: Noble Energy Inc

Well: Vigilant State AC16-07

Input DLIS Files

DEFAULT Splice_USI_027CUP FN:1 PRODUCER 18-Jul-201317:52 8851.0 FT 131.2 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_045PUP FN:38 PRODUCER 18-Jul-201321:08 8852.0 FT 133.0 FT
OP System Version: 19C0-187
USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187
Zoning of Mud Parameters
Depth Fluid Velocity (DFVL) Acoustic Impedance (ZMUD)
9000.00 202.00 1.75
7789.00 200.00 1.75
4090.00 201.00 1.75
3930.00 202.00 1.75
3470.00 204.00 1.74
2252.00 205.00 1.73
1622.00 207.00 1.72
956.00 208.00 1.72




N |
AT

T

ENIEN |

Minimum | Minimum | Minimum | Minimum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic
Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance
#2 (MIN_ | #4 (MIN_ | #6 (MIN_ | #8 (MIN_
Al2) Al4) AlB) AIB)
(MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY)
-75 7.5|-75 7.5|-75 7.5|-75 7.5
Minimum | Minimum | Minimum | Minimum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic
Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance
#1 (MIN_ | #3 (MIN_ | #5 (MIN_ | #7 (MIN_
All) Al3) AI5) Al7)
(MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY)
0 15|0 15|0 15|0 15
Maximum | Maximum | Maximum | Maximum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic
Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance
#2 (MAX_ | #4 (MAX_ | #6 (MAX_ | #8 (MAX_
Al2) Al4) AlB) AlI8)
(MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY)
-7.5 7.5|-7.5 7.5|-7.5 7.5|-7.5 7.5
Maximum | Maximum | Maximum | Maximum | Minimum Maximum
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Maximum | Flexural
Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance of Al Attenuation
#1 (MAX_ | #3 (MAX_ | #5 (MAX_ | #7 (MAX_ | #9 (MIN_ (AIMX) (U-USIT_
All) Al3) AI5) Al7) Al9) (MRAY) UFAX)
(MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY) [0 7.5/ (DB/M)
0 15|0 15|0 15|0 15|0 15 40 140
Average Average Average Average | Maximum Average
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | ,. . Flexural
Gamma Minimum of| -
Ray (GR) Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance Al (AIMN) Attenuation
#2 (AV_ #4 (AV_ #6 (AV_ #8 (AV_ | #9 (MAX_ (MRAY) (U-USIT_
Al2) Al4) AlB) AlB) Al9) UFAV)
(MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) |0 75 (DBIM)
-75 7.5|-75 7.5|-75 7.5|-75 7.5|0 15 40 140
[—-500.0000 0.0000
[ 0.2500 50.0000
[ 0.5000 57.0000
[ 0.7500 64.0000
[] 1.0000 71.0000
[] 1.2500 78.0000
. I 20000
Average Average Average Average Average Minimum | 20000 99.0000 1.5000
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic Flexural 2.2500 106.0000 o
Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance Average Of| \ion jation 2:5000 113.0000
Al (AIAV) 2.7500 120.0000
#1 (AV_ #3 (AV_ #5 (AV_ #7 (AV_ #9 (AV_ (MRAY) (U-UsIT_ 3.0000 127000 I50]id Liquid
(IN) 0.5 All) Al3) Al5) Al7) Al9) UFAN) 3.2500 134.0000 Gas Map
(MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) [° 75 (pBM) 35000 Hwos | (U_USIT
0 15/0 15/0 15|0 15/0 15 40 140 4.0000 155.0000 USLP) B
Raw Flexural ( )
Acoustic |Attenuation
Imped. (U-USIT_
(AIBK) UFAK)
(MRAY) (DB/M)
i T i I i 1 =
= ] =S o F ff f i ——
> - = :-- T :i
| B & ; - Il*l‘i I H E . =




000

| IR
N INEN

25 SEEraEt i 1 | | =
000 H = = = = = - et == =
H = H - H == { ===—=1]
| H I = : f g : : = = -~ T—,Ti— =
= - [ § = 1 = |
H i i : i =
4000
- 1
- ] - | 1] ]
VT E TS =T |
I H H H
000 EES 3825388 =8 g g
S5:. m5samss Ince- mmm uts |
1 E 1 : ; 1 - H |
B g EEE e i T g e
. = = = H = i ==—==
- ] 1 | ==
0o EE=gE i e 25 F =
] u I
OO E E f - * f’-':g;:: a
= H = = e =
= H = ] | t
000 S :
- E I e |
= f = B Smm H
Tt s
[-500.0000 0.0000
[ 0.2500 50.0000
[ 0.5000 57.0000
[ 0.7500 64.0000
[ 1.0000 71.0000
[ 1.2500 78.0000
[—] 1.5000 85.0000
.. | 1.7500 92.0000 0.5000
Average | Average | Average | Average | Average Minimum | — 2.0000 99.0000 1.5000
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic Average of Flexural | [ 22500 106.0000 §§33§
Eccent. |Impedance|Impedance|Impedance |Impedance | Impedance Al ( A%AV) Attenuation P P
ECCE #1(AV_ | #3(AV_ | #5(AV_ | #7 (AV_ | #9 (AV_ (MRAY) (U-USIT_ 3.0000 127000 |Solidl Liquid
3.2500 134.0000
0 (IN) 05 All) Al3) AlI5) Al7) Al9) 0 75 UFAN) 3200 130000 Gas Map
(MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) | (MRAY) (DB/M) s 0000 | (U-USIT
0 15|0 15|0 15|0 15|0 15 40 140 4.0000 155.0000 USLP)
(-
Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Imped. (U-USIT_
(AIBK) UFAK)
(MRAY) (DB/M)
Average Average Average Average | Maximum Average
Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic | Acoustic |,. . Flexural
Gamma Minimum of -
Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance | Impedance Attenuation
RaGyA(SIR) #2 (AV_ #4 (AV_ #6 (AV_ #8 (AV_ | #9 (MAX_ A(IM('SQ\AY'\)]) (U-UsSIT_
5 150 Al2) Al4) Al6) AIB) Al9) 5 75 UFAV)
(MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY) (MRAY) : (DB/M)




-7.5 7.5

-7.5 7.5

-7.5

7.5|-7.5

7.5

0 15

40 140

Maximum
Acoustic
Impedance
#1 (MAX_
All)
(MRAY)

Maximum
Acoustic
Impedance
#3 (MAX_
Al3)
(MRAY)

Maximum
Acoustic
Impedance
#5 (MAX_
Al5)
(MRAY)

Maximum
Acoustic
Impedance
#7 (MAX_
Al7)
(MRAY)

Minimum
Acoustic
Impedance
#9 (MIN_
Al9)
(MRAY)

Maximum

of Al
(AIMX)
(MRAY)

0 15

0 15

0 15|0

15

0 15

0

7.5

Maximum
Flexural
Attenuation
(U-USIT_
UFAX)
(DB/M)

40 140

Maximum
Acoustic
Impedance
#2 (MAX_
Al2)
(MRAY)

Maximum
Acoustic
Impedance
#4 (MAX_
Al4)
(MRAY)

Maximum
Acoustic
Impedance
#6 (MAX_
AlB)
(MRAY)

Maximum
Acoustic
Impedance
#8 (MAX_
Al8)
(MRAY)

-7.5 7.5

-7.5 7.5

=7.5

7.5

-7.5 7.5

Minimum
Acoustic
Impedance
#1 (MIN_
All)
(MRAY)

Minimum
Acoustic
Impedance
#3 (MIN_
Al3)
(MRAY)

Minimum
Acoustic
Impedance
#5 (MIN_
Al5)
(MRAY)

Minimum
Acoustic
Impedance
#7 (MIN_
Al7)
(MRAY)

0 15

0 15

0 15|0

15

Minimum
Acoustic
Impedance
#2 (MIN_
Al2)
(MRAY)

Minimum
Acoustic
Impedance
#4 (MIN_
Al4)
(MRAY)

Minimum
Acoustic
Impedance
#6 (MIN_
AlB)
(MRAY)

Minimum
Acoustic
Impedance
#8 (MIN_
AlB)
(MRAY)

-7.5 7.5

-7.5 7.5

-7.5

7.5/-7.5

7.5

Format: IBC Goodwin Compressed Vertical Scale: 0.1" per 100’

OP System Version: 19C0-187

Graphics File Created: 18-Jul-2013 21:08

USIT-E
DTC-H

19C0-187
19C0-187

SGT-N 19C0-187

All USI Images are outside views

usl :

Recommended casing thickness range for optimum cement impedance measurement : 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

LOW Frequency Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Input DLIS Files

DEFAULT Splice_USI_027CUP FN:1 PRODUCER 18-Jul-201317:52 8851.0 FT 131.2 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_045PUP FN:38 PRODUCER 18-Jul-2013 21:08

Repeat Pass 2150-2200 Ft
5" =100’

Schiumbergep

MAXIS Field Log




R —

Company: Noble Energy Inc Well: Vigilant State AC16-07
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_024LUP FN:23 PRODUCER 17-Jul-2013 15:15 2213.0FT 21485 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_044PUP FN:37 PRODUCER 18-Jul-2013 21:07 2214.0FT 21495 FT
OP System Version: 19C0-187
USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187
Zoning of Mud Parameters
Depth Fluid Velocity (DFVL) Acoustic Impedance (ZMUD)
9000.00 202.00 1.75
7789.00 200.00 1.75
4090.00 201.00 1.75
3930.00 202.00 1.75
3470.00 204.00 1.74
2252.00 205.00 1.73
1622.00 207.00 1.72
956.00 208.00 1.72
Tool/Tot.
Drag
From DAT
TIA
Stuck
Stretch
STIT
(F) 50
Internal Internal
radius radius
Maximum | Maximum
(IRMX) (IRMX)




6 7.5 (IN) (IN) ~(IN)
3.7 2.7\2.7 3.7 0.1 0.6
-500.0000
-6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
-4.8000
-4.4000
-4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
1.5000 -3.2000 | | | |
2.5000 | —2.8000 nternal nterna
CCL 3.5000 ] 24000 radius radius ﬁ\_\r/:_-:-rige of
(CCLU) 65000 I e Average | Average (.:_?_' :3)5 S
(——) o — -1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV) (IN)
— rocess. [| —0.8000
20 20 flags ] ~o.4000 (IN) (IN) 0.1 0.6
' 0.5000 3.7 2.712.7 3.7
(UFLG) —
(—) |-
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)
-500.0000 -500.0000
-0.0760 -0.0760 -500.0000 0.0000
—-0.0680 —-0.0680 0.2500 50.0000
~-0.0600 ~-0.0600 0.5000 57.0000
-0.0520 -0.0520 0.7500 64.0000
-0.0440 -0.0440 1.0000 71.0000
B 'g-gggg | 'g-gggg 1.2500 78.0000
0. 0. 1.5000 85.0000
] :g-gigg ] :g-gigg 1.7500 92.0000 g'gggg
External External — _0:0040 Min of — _0:0040 Zgggg 1%%%%%% 2.5000
Eccent Gamma radius radius ] 0.0040 Thick | 0.0040 2.5000 113.0000 8.5000
| Ray (GR) Average | Average ||| 2% ICKNESS | 7 o.0120 2.7500 120.0000
(ECCE) [ 00200 (THMN) | [] 00200 3.0000 1270000 I50lid Liquid
0 (IN) 0.5 (GAPI) (ERAV) (ERAV) | [ o028 (IN) [ o020 3.2500 134.0000 a
0 150 (IN) (IN) g'gjig 01 06 ] g-giig 3.5000 141.0000 Gas Map
3.7 2.7|12.7 3.7| B oos20 ' ' 0.0520 37500 Lsoooo | (U-USIT_
0.0600 0.0600 ' ' USLP)
0.0680 0.0680 (-——-)
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | Imped. (U-UsIT_
radii minus minus Ave| (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THBK) (MRAY) (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
{ |
|
\
; 1 == 94 = ke B R
|
\
? é
20
| 3
| |
-500.0000 -500.0000
-0.0760 -0.0760 -500.0000 0.0000
—-0.0680 —-0.0680 0.2500 50.0000
~-0.0600 ~-0.0600 0.5000 57.0000
-0.0520 -0.0520 0.7500 64.0000
-0.0440 -0.0440 1.0000 71.0000
-0.0360 -0.0360 1.2500 78.0000
-0.0280 -0.0280 1 Ennn aE AAA ||




[ —0.0200 [] -o.0200 1.7500 92.0000
[| —0.0120 [| —0.0120 2.0000 99.0000 1.5000
External External | H -0.0040 Min of ' —0.0040 52500 1060000 2.5000
Gamma radius radius [| 0.0040 . [| 0.0040 25000 113-0000 35000
Eccent. R — 0.0120 Thickness |  o.0120 )
ay (GR) Average Average | || L 2.7500 120.0000
(ECCE) 0.0200 (THMN) 0.0200 3.0000 127.0000 id Liqui
0 (IN) 0.5(GAP) (ERAV) (ERAV) | M o020 (IN) — 00280 32500 1sa0000 [20lid Liquid
~lo 150 (IN) (IN) ] 0.0360 01 06 ] 0.0360 35000 141.0000 Gas Map
3.7 27|27 3.7 B ooea ' ' poplin 3.7500 80000 | (U-USIT_
00000 00000 4.0000 155.0000 USLP)
0.0680 0.0680 (____]
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness Imped. (U-USIT_
radii minus minus Ave| (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THBK) (MRAY) (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
iSOOOOOO
—6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
—-4.8000
—-4.4000
—4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
1.5000 ] —3.2000 | | | |
2.5000 | —2.8000 nternal nterna
CCL 3.5000 [ | 24000 radius radius ?\r/lgrige of
(CCLU) 6:5000 ] 2000 Average | Average (+?_| R\e/)s S
— 5 — -1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV) (IN)
_ rocess. | [] -0.8000
20 20 PIEEES | H Sl (IN) (IN) o1 06
' 0.5000 3.7 2.7|12.7 3.7
(UFLG) |
=) |~
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)
Internal Internal Maximum
RSAV radius radius of
(RSAV) Maximum | Maximum Thickness
RPS (IRMX) (IRMX) (THMX)
6 7.5 (IN) (IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7 0.1 0.6
Min of Min of
Stuck Internal Internal
Stretch radius radius
(STIT) (IRMN) (IRMN)
0 (F) 50 (IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7

Tool/Tot.
Drag
From D4T

27

Format: 5 inch IBC CEMENT COMPOSITE

Vertical Scale: 5" per 100’

Graphics File Created: 18-Jul-2013 21:07

USIT-E
DTC-H

19C0-187
19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187

SGT-N

19C0-187

All US| Images are outside views




USI : LOW Frequency Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range for optimum cement impedance measurement : 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

DLIS Name

USIT-E: Ultrasonic Imaging - E

AGMN

AGMX

BERJ

CDIA

CDUN

CSDE

CSsID

CYST

DFVL

DOT

EMXV

FDII

FSOD

IMAR

MW

OPLEV

RCOD

RCSO

RCTH

SDNV
SDTHOR
SDTVER
SUBT

TCUB

THDH

THDL

THDP

THNO

TMUC
U-USIT_CEMT
U-USIT_DFSZ
U-USIT_IISR
U-USIT_lIZR
U-USIT_OCDI
U-USIT_OCSH
U-USIT_OCWE
U-USIT_RFWB
U-USIT_RFWE
U-USIT_TIEB
U-USIT_TIEC
U-USIT_TIEM
U-USIT_TIEP
U-USIT_TIER
U-USIT_U3WE
U-USIT_UBTP
U-USIT_UDFC
U-USIT_UFAO
U-USIT_UFGA
U-USIT_UFGI
U-USIT_UHCI
U-USIT_UIAP
U-USIT_UIST
U-USIT_UNGA
U-USIT_UNGI
U-USIT_URTP
U-USIT_UTAN
UMAO

UPAT

USIT_USAC_TASK_ALLOW USIT USAC Allow Task after Power Up

USTO
USuB
UWKM
VCAS
WLEN
ZCAS
ZINI

Parameters

Description Value

Corrosion range maximum 0.076 IN

T~3 Processing Length for FPM 26.648 us

Corrosion range minimum -0.076 IN

Minimum Gain of Cartridge -4 DB

Maximum Gain of Cartridge 20 DB

Bad Echo Rejection ON

Casing Outer Diameter 7 IN

Curves Unit Declared in Presentation Manager IN

Casing Density 486.94 LBCF

Casing Inner Diameter 6.276 IN

Casing Yield Strength 0 PSI

Default Fluid Velocity 206 US/F

Diameter of Transducer Sensor 2.874 IN

EMEX Voltage 50 \%

FPM Data Interpolation Interval 0 FT

Fluid Slowness Fits Casing Outer Diameter 0_OFF

Image Rotation OFF

Mud Weight 8.4 LB/G

USIT Remove Flagged Data Level level2

Reference Calibrator Outer Diameter 7 IN

Reference Calibrator Standoff 1.1811 IN

Reference Calibrator Thickness 0.2952 IN

Number of Vertical Samples used for Micro—debonding Computation 5

Acoustic Impedance STD Horizontal Threshold for Micro-debonding 0.5

Acoustic Impedance STD Vertical Threshold for Micro—debonding 0.3

Ultrasonic Subassembly Type Sub_7_inch_S

T~3 Processing Level Vax_Loop

Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 130

Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 70

Thickness Detection Policy Fundamental

Nominal Thickness of Casing 0.362 IN

Type of Mud BRINE

USIT Cement Type LIGHT

Drilling Fluid Specific Acoustic Impedance 0 MRAY

USIT IBC Inverted Fluid Slowness Resolution 1.0 US P FT

USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution 0.050_MRAY

USIT Outer Casing Diameter 0 IN

USIT Outer Casing Shoe 0 FT

USIT Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F

USIT Remove Flagged Data Window Begin 0 us

USIT Remove Flagged Data Window End 511 us

IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing YES

IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning NONE

IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking NO

IBC Third Interface Echo Policy BFEP

IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers BOTH

Third Interface Echo Window End 110 us

USIT Bottom Transducer Position UNKNOWN

USIT Deflector for Casing NONE

USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset -1 DB/M

Far Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48 DB

Far Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12 DB

USIT IBC Hydraulic Communication Interval 06FT_02M

USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled SolidLiquidGasMap

Ultrasonic IBC Sonde Type Sub_Ibcs_B

Near Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48 DB

Near Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12 DB

USIT Radial Transducer Position UNKNOWN

USIT Transducer Angles 33_DEG

USIT Measurement Angular Offset 18 DEG

Emission Pattern Pattern_375K

YES

USIT_USAC_TASK_TIMEOUT USIT USAC Task Timeout (in seconds) FOR TEST REPORT 600

Ultrasonic Time Offset -2 US

Ultrasonic Subassembly Identifier Sub_7 inch

Ultrasonic Working Mode 10DEG_6IN_136UNF_LF

Ultrasonic Transversal Velocity in Casing 51.4 US/F

T~3 Processing Length 21.7078 us

Acoustic Impedance of Casing 46.2537 MRAY

Initial Estimate of Cement Impedance -1 MRAY

Acotistic Imnedance of Miid 15 MRAY

ZMULID




ZTCM Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement 2.6 MRAY

ZTGS Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas 0.3 MRAY
SGT-N: Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool - N

BHS Borehole Status CASED

BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 195 DEGF

DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode STAN

GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS

GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG

GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F

GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9

GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE

ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE

MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE

SHT Surface Hole Temperature 68 DEGF

SOGR SGT Standoff Distance 0 IN
STI: Stuck Tool Indicator

LBFR Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Label TDL

STKT STI Stuck Threshold 25 FT

TDD Total Depth — Driller 8881.00 FT

TDL Total Depth — Logger 8860.00 FT
System and Miscellaneous

ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth

BS Bit Size 8.750 IN

BSAL Borehole Salinity -50000.00 PPM

Csiz Current Casing Size 7.000 IN

CWEI Casing Weight 26.00 LB/F

DFD Drilling Fluid Density 8.40 LB/G

DO Depth Offset for Playback 1.0 FT

FLEV Fluid Level 0.00 FT

MST Mud Sample Temperature -50000.00 DEGF

PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO

PP Playback Processing RECOMPUTE

RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000 OHMM

RW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 OHMM

TD Total Depth -50000 FT

TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample 100.00 DEGF

Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_024LUP FN:23 PRODUCER  17-Jul-2013 15:15 2213.0FT 21485 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_044PUP FN:37 PRODUCER  18-Jul-2013 21:07

Schiumberger

Repeat Pass 3750-3800 Ft

5" =100’

MAXIS Field Log

Company: Noble Energy Inc

Well: Vigilant State AC16-07

Input DLIS Files

DEFAULT USI_023LUP FN:22 PRODUCER  17-Jul-2013 15:15 3810.5FT 37495 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_043PUP FN:36 PRODUCER  18-Jul-201321:06 3811.5FT 3750.5 FT
OP System Version: 19C0-187
USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187

Zonina of Mud Parameters




Depth

Fluid Velocity (DFVL)

Acoustic Impedance (ZMUD)

9000.00 202.00 1.75
7789.00 200.00 1.75
4090.00 201.00 1.75
3930.00 202.00 1.75
3470.00 204.00 1.74
2252.00 205.00 1.73
1622.00 207.00 1.72
956.00 208.00 1.72
Tool/Tot.
Drag
Min of Min of
Internal Internal
radius radius
(IRMN) (IRMN)
(IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7\2.7 3.7
Internal Internal Maximum
radius radius of
Maximum | Maximum Thickness
(IRMX) (IRMX) (THMX)
(IN) (IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7 0.1 0.6
i5000000
—6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
—4.8000
—4.4000
—4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
1.5000 | —3.2000 | | | |
2.5000 | —2.8000 nternal nterna
3.5000 [ | ~24000 radius radius AV(_erage of
6.5000 -2.0000 Thickness
H —1.6000 Average Average (THAV)
] -1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV)
Process. | [ -0.8000 (IN) (IN) (IN)
flags | [] 00 37 2727 37 01 06
(UFLG) —

(=)

Amplitude
of echo
mintis Max




(AWBK)
(DB)
-500.0000 -500.0000 -
—0.0760 —0.0760 [ -500.0000 0.0000
~0.0680 ~0.0680 ' 0.2500 50.0000
—0.0600 —0.0600 | 0.5000 57.0000
—0.0520 —0.0520 ' 0.7500 64.0000
|| —0.0440 —0.0440 — 1.0000 71.0000
| ‘g-gigg | ‘g-gigg ] 1.2500 78.0000
0. 0. —{ 1.5000 85.0000
[ | —0.0200 [ | —0.0200 —{ 1.7500 92.0000 0.5000
[ | —0.0120 [ | -0.0120 = 2.0000 99.0000 1.5000
External External |  -o0.0040 Min of — ~0.0040 52500 106.0000 25000
Eccent Gamma radius radius [| 0.0040 . [| 0.0040 2.5000 113.0000 3.5000
: — 00120 Thickness | — o.0120
Ray (GR) Average | Average ||| N 2.7500 120.0000
(ECCE) 0.0200 (THMN) 0.0200 3.0000 127.0000 lid Liquid
0 (N) 05 (GAPI) (ERAV) (ERAV) | = o.0280 (IN) — 0.0280 22500 1s1000  |20lid Liqui
0 150 (IN) (IN) [ 00360 01 06 | o.0360 3.5000 141.0000 Gas Map
3.7 2.72.7 37 H oome | ' ppan 3.7500 w0000 | (U-USIT_
0.0520 0.0520 4.0000 155.0000
0.0600 0.0600 USLP)
0.0680 0.0680 (-——-)
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | Imped. (U-USIT_
radii minus minus Ave| (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THBK) (MRAY) (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
- T hI
E .
L L |
"
. = y
— e S — e :
e
x - -
’ g
1
-.'
T
¥
- m‘__ — " L] — Lt il e =
-500.0000 -500.0000 -
-0.0760 -0.0760 -500.0000 0.0000
-0.0680 -0.0680 1 0.2500 50.0000
~-0.0600 ~-0.0600 — 0.5000 57.0000
-0.0520 -0.0520 — 0.7500 64.0000
g 00440 -0.0440 — 1.0000 71.0000
B ’g-gggg | ’g-gggg — 1.2500 78.0000
0. 0. —{ 1.5000 85.0000
|| —0.0200 [ -0.0200 — 1.7500 92.0000 0.5000
|| —0.0120 || —o.0120 = 2.0000 99.0000 1.5000
External External | — -o.0040 Min of — —0.0040 52500 1060000 2.5000
E nt Gamma radius radius [| 0.0040 . [| 0.0040 2.5000 113.0000 35000
cecent. — 0.0120 Thickness | I o.0120
Ray (GR) Average Average | || | 2.7500 120.0000
(ECCE) 0.0200 (THMN) 0.0200 3.0000 127.0000  |S0lid Liquid
0 (N) 05 (GAPI) (ERAV) (ERAV) | [ o020 IN = 0.0280 3.2500 134.0000 olid Liqui
|0 150 (IN) (IN) [ o0se0 01 (IN) 06 [ 00360 3.5000 141.0000 Gas Map
37 2727 37 [ 2 |0 6] [ oouo 180000 | (U-USIT_
0.0520 0.0520 4.0000 155.0000
0.0600 0.0600 USLP)
0.0680 0.0680 (-—=-)
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | Imped. (U-UsIT_
radii minus minus Ave| (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THBK) (MRAY) (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
-500.0000
-6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
-4.8000
-4.4000
-4.0000
D A CAAA -2 6000




15000 ~3.2000 internal | Internal
2.5000 -2.8000 nterna nterna
CCL 3.5000 ~2:4000 radius radius ’_A‘I_\r/l?rige of
(CCLU) 6:5000 peen Average | Average +?_| R\E/)SS
—— ~1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV) ( (IN) )
-20 20 Process. -0.8000 (|N) (|N)
flags osoo |37 27/27 37 01 06
(UFLG)
(——)
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(bB)
Internal Internal
radius radius
Maximum | Maximum
(IRMX) (IRMX)
(IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7
Stuck
Stretch
STIT
0 (F 50
Tool/Tot.
Drag
From D4T
Format: 5 inch IBC CEMENT COMPOSITE Vertical Scale: 5" per 100’ Graphics File Created: 18-Jul-2013 21:06
OP System Version: 19C0-187
USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187

All US| Images are outside views

USI : LOW Frequency Compression Mode Used For Logging.
Recommended casing thickness range for optimum cement impedance measurement : 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

Parameters
DLIS Name Description Value
USIT-E: Ultrasonic Imaging - E
Corrosion range maximum 0.076 IN
T~3 Processing Length for FPM 26.648 us
Corrosion range minimum -0.076 IN
AGMN Minimum Gain of Cartridge -4 DB
AGMX Maximum Gain of Cartridge 20 DB
BERJ Bad Echo Rejection ON
CDIA Casing Outer Diameter 7 IN
CDUN Curves Unit Declared in Presentation Manager IN
CSDE Casing Density 486.94 LBCF
CSID Casing Inner Diameter 6.276 IN

CYST Casing Yield Strength 0 PSI




vrvwL
DOT
EMXV
FDII
FSOD
IMAR
MW
OPLEV
RCOD
RCSO
RCTH
SDNV

SDTHOR
SDTVER

SUBT

perauit Fiuid velocCity

Diameter of Transducer Sensor
EMEX Voltage

FPM Data Interpolation Interval
Fluid Slowness Fits Casing Outer Diameter
Image Rotation

Mud Weight

USIT Remove Flagged Data Level
Reference Calibrator Outer Diameter
Reference Calibrator Standoff
Reference Calibrator Thickness

P40 o}
2.874
50

0
0_OFF
OFF
8.4
level2
7
1.1811
0.2952

Number of Vertical Samples used for Micro—debonding Computation 5

Ultrasonic Subassembly Type

Acoustic Impedance STD Horizontal Threshold for Micro-debonding 0.5
Acoustic Impedance STD Vertical Threshold for Micro—debonding 0.3

Sub 7 inch_S

TCUB

THDH

THDL

THDP

THNO

TMUC
U-USIT_CEMT
U-USIT_DFSZ
U-USIT_IISR
U-USIT_lIZR
U-USIT_OCDI
U-USIT_OCSH
U-USIT_OCWE
U-USIT_RFWB
U-USIT_RFWE
U-USIT_TIEB
U-USIT_TIEC
U-USIT_TIEM
U-USIT_TIEP
U-USIT_TIER
U-USIT_U3WE
U-USIT_UBTP
U-USIT_UDFC
U-USIT_UFAO
U-USIT_UFGA
U-USIT_UFGI
U-USIT_UHCI
U-USIT_UIAP
U-USIT_UIST
U-USIT_UNGA
U-USIT_UNGI
U-USIT_URTP
U-USIT_UTAN
UMAO

UPAT

T~3 Processing Level Vax_Loop
Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 130
Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 70
Thickness Detection Policy Fundamental
Nominal Thickness of Casing 0.362
Type of Mud BRINE
USIT Cement Type LIGHT
Drilling Fluid Specific Acoustic Impedance 0
USIT IBC Inverted Fluid Slowness Resolution 0_US_P_FT

1.
USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution 0.050_MRAY
USIT Outer Casing Diameter 0
USIT Outer Casing Shoe 0
USIT Outer Casing Weight 0
USIT Remove Flagged Data Window Begin 0
USIT Remove Flagged Data Window End 511
IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing YES
IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning NONE
IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking NO
IBC Third Interface Echo Policy BFEP
IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers BOTH
Third Interface Echo Window End 110
USIT Bottom Transducer Position UNKNOWN
USIT Deflector for Casing NONE
USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset -1
Far Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48
Far Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12
USIT IBC Hydraulic Communication Interval 06FT_02M
USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled SolidLiquidGasMap
Ultrasonic IBC Sonde Type Sub_Ibcs_B
Near Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48
Near Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12
USIT Radial Transducer Position UNKNOWN
USIT Transducer Angles 33_DEG
USIT Measurement Angular Offset 18
Emission Pattern Pattern_375K

USIT_USAC_TASK_ALLOW USIT USAC Allow Task after Power Up YES
USIT_USAC_TASK_TIMEOUT USIT USAC Task Timeout (in seconds) FOR TEST REPORT 600

USTO
USuB
UWKM
VCAS

Ultrasonic Time Offset

Ultrasonic Subassembly Identifier
Ultrasonic Working Mode

Ultrasonic Transversal Velocity in Casing

-2
Sub_7 _inch

10DEG_6IN_136UNF_LF

51.4

WLEN
ZCAS
ZINI
ZMUD
ZTCM
ZTGS

T~3 Processing Length 21.7078
Acoustic Impedance of Casing 46.2537
Initial Estimate of Cement Impedance -1
Acoustic Impedance of Mud 15
Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement 2.6
Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas 0.3

SGT-N: Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool - N

BHS
BHT
DPPM
GCSE
GDEV
GGRD
GRSE
GTSE
ISSBAR
MATR
SHT
SOGR

Borehole Status CASED
Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 195
Density Porosity Processing Mode STAN
Generalized Caliper Selection BS
Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0
Geothermal Gradient 0.01
Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE
Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
Surface Hole Temperature 68
SGT Standoff Distance 0

STI: Stuck Tool Indicator

LBFR
STKT
TDD
TDL

Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Label TDL
STI Stuck Threshold 25
Total Depth — Driller 8881.00
Total Depth — Logger 8860.00

System and Miscellaneous

ALTDPCHAN
BS

BSAL

CSl|7Z

Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth
Bit Size 8.750
Borehole Salinity -50000.00
Current Casina Size 7 000

UsS/iF
IN

FT

LB/G

IN
IN
IN

MRAY

IN
FT
LB/F
us
us

us

DB/M
DB
DB

DB
DB

DEG

us

US/F
us
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY

DEGF

DEG

DF/F

DEGF

IN

FT
FT
FT

IN
PPM




CWEI Casing Weight 26.00 LBIF
DFD Drilling Fluid Density 8.40 LB/G
DO Depth Offset for Playback 1.0 FT
FLEV Fluid Level 0.00 FT
MST Mud Sample Temperature -50000.00 DEGF
PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO
PP Playback Processing RECOMPUTE
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000 OHMM
RW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 OHMM
TD Total Depth -50000 FT
TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample 100.00 DEGF
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_023LUP FN:22 PRODUCER  17-Jul-2013 15:15 3810.5FT 37495 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_043PUP FN:36 PRODUCER  18-Jul-2013 21:06

Repeat Pass 4400—-4460 Ft
5" =100’

Schiumbergep

MAXIS Field Log

Company: Noble Energy Inc Well: Vigilant State AC16-07

Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_022LUP FN:21 PRODUCER 17-Jul-2013 15:15 4461.0FT 43975 FT

Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_042PUP FN:35 PRODUCER  18-Jul-2013 21:05 4462.0 FT 43985 FT

OP System Version: 19C0-187

USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187

Zoning of Mud Parameters

Depth Fluid Velocity (DFVL) Acoustic Impedance (ZMUD)
9000.00 202.00 1.75
7789.00 200.00 1.75
4090.00 201.00 1.75
3930.00 202.00 1.75
3470.00 204.00 1.74
2252.00 205.00 1.73

1622.00 207.00 1.72




956.00 208.00 1.72
Tool/Tot.
Drag
From DAT
|
Cable
Drag
From DAT
1o STIT
Min of Min of
Stuck Internal Internal
Stretch radius radius
(IRMN) (IRMN)
(IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7\2.7 3.7
Internal Internal Maximum
radius radius of
Maximum | Maximum Thickness
(IRMX) (IRMX) (THMX)
(IN) (IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7 0.1 0.6
—500.0000
—6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
—4.8000
—4.4000
—4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
1.5000 ] ~3.2000 | | | |
2.5000 | —2.8000 nterna nternal
3.5000 || 24000 radius radius Avgrage of
6.5000 ~2.0000 Thickness
' -1.6000 Average Average (THAV)
] -1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV)
Process. | [ -0.8000 (IN) (IN) (IN)
| -0.4000
flags 1 0.5000 3.7 2.7\2.7 3.7 0.1 0.6
(UFLG) —
=) |
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)
-500.0000 -500.0000 —
—0.0760 —0.0760 [ -500.0000 0.0000
~0.0680 ~0.0680  0.2500 50.0000
—0.0600 —0.0600  0.5000 57.0000
-0.0520 —0.0520 ' 0.7500 64.0000
| -0.0440 -0.0440 1 1.0000 71.0000
B :g'gigg | :g-gigg — 1.2500 78.0000
e o (i (Hoee (B
[ ~0-0120 [ | —0-.0120 = 2.0000 99.0000 1.5000
External External | — -0.0040 .  —0.0040 25000
. . Min of 2.2500 106.0000
Gamma radius radius ] 0.0040 Thick ] 0.0040 2.5000 113.0000 8.5000
Ray (GR) Average | Average |[] %% ICKNESS | 7 00120 27500 120.0000
0.0200 (THMN) 0.0200 3.0000 127.0000  |S0lid Liquid
(IN) 05 (GAPI) (ERAV) (ERAV) | 1 00280 (IN) — 0.0280 32500 1940000 olid Liqui
0 150 (IN) (IN) ] g-gjig 01 06 ] g-gjig 3.5000 141.0000 Gas Map
3.7 2.7)2.7 3.7| | oosz0 ' ' 0.0520 37500 180000 | (U-USIT_
0.0600 0.0600 4.0000 155.0000 USLP)
0.0680 0.0680 (____]
0.0760 0.0760 RaW Flexura|
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | Imped. (U-USIT_
radiit miniic minitic Av/o INIDK) 11CA KD




FAARARE FRIRE PRANS

PRIRR AT 7 AV

AN

Ave (IRBK) (THBK) (MRAY) (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
A40U
!
(
é
2
E; a( sm' ——+ ~ raTy.
3
<
<
D%
<i
S
2
-500.0000 -500.0000 -
—0.0760 —0.0760 1 -500.0000 0.0000
~0.0680 ~0.0680 | 0.2500 50.0000
—0.0600 —0.0600 — 05000 57.0000
-0.0520 -0.0520 — 0.7500 64.0000
| —0.0440 -0.0440 — 1.0000 71.0000
| :g-gigg | :g-gigg ] 1.2500 78.0000
| -00200 ER I N 920000 05000
[ | —0.0120 [ | -0.0120 = 2.0000 99.0000 1.5000
External External |  -o0.0040 Min of — ~0.0040 52500 106.0000 25000
Eccent Gamma radius radius — 0.0040 ! 1 0.0040 25000 1130000 3.5000
' R [] 00120 Thickness | = o012 2.7500 120.0000
ECCE ay (GR) Average Average | || ;o — 0.0200 ) )
(THMN) 3.0000 127.0000  |S0lid Liquid
0 (N) 05 (GAPI) (ERAV) (ERAV) | I o.0280 (IN) — 00280 22500 134.0000 q
“lo 150 (IN) (IN) ] g-giig 01 06 H g-giig 35000 141.0000 Gas Map
3.7 2.7|12.7 3.7 B oos20 ' ' 0.0520 37500 Laso000 | (U-USIT_
0.0600 0.0600 ’ ’ USLP)
0.0680 0.0680 (-—--)
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | Imped. (U-UsSIT_
radii minus minus Ave| (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THBK) (MRAY) (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
-500.0000
-6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
-4.8000
-4.4000
-4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
1.5000 | —3.2000 | | | |
2.5000 | —2.8000 nternal nterna
CCL 3.5000 [ | ~24000 radius radius ﬁx_\(}?rﬁge of
(CCLU) 65000 I e Average | Average (1'_(;_' :3)3 S
— — -1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV)
-20 20| Process. | [] -0.8000 (IN) (IN) (IN)
flags | [ W00 37 27]27 37 0L 06
(UFLG) —
() |-
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)
Internal Internal Maximum
RSAV radius radius of
(RSAV) Maximum | Maximum Thickness
(RPS) (IRMX) (IRMX) (THMX)
6 7.5 (IN) (IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7|12.7 3.7 0.1 0.6




Stuck
Stretch
STIT

0 (F) 50

Tool/Tot.
Drag
From D4T

b

Format: 5 inch IBC CEMENT COMPOSITE Vertical Scale: 5" per 100’ Graphics File Created: 18-Jul-2013 21:05

OP System Version: 19C0-187

USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187

All USI Images are outside views

USI : LOW Frequency Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range for optimum cement impedance measurement : 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

Parameters
DLIS Name Description Value
USIT-E: Ultrasonic Imaging - E
Corrosion range maximum 0.076 IN
T~3 Processing Length for FPM 26.648 us
Corrosion range minimum -0.076 IN
AGMN Minimum Gain of Cartridge -4 DB
AGMX Maximum Gain of Cartridge 20 DB
BERJ Bad Echo Rejection ON
CDIA Casing Outer Diameter 7 IN
CDUN Curves Unit Declared in Presentation Manager IN
CSDE Casing Density 486.94 LBCF
CSID Casing Inner Diameter 6.276 IN
CYST Casing Yield Strength 0 PSI
DFVL Default Fluid Velocity 206 US/F
DOT Diameter of Transducer Sensor 2.874 IN
EMXV EMEX Voltage 50 \%
FDII FPM Data Interpolation Interval 0 FT
FSOD Fluid Slowness Fits Casing Outer Diameter 0_OFF
IMAR Image Rotation OFF
MW Mud Weight 8.4 LB/G
OPLEV USIT Remove Flagged Data Level level2
RCOD Reference Calibrator Outer Diameter 7 IN
RCSO Reference Calibrator Standoff 1.1811 IN
RCTH Reference Calibrator Thickness 0.2952 IN
SDNV Number of Vertical Samples used for Micro—-debonding Computation 5
SDTHOR Acoustic Impedance STD Horizontal Threshold for Micro-debonding 0.5
SDTVER Acoustic Impedance STD Vertical Threshold for Micro—debonding 0.3
SUBT Ultrasonic Subassembly Type Sub_7_inch_S
TCUB T~3 Processing Level Vax_Loop
THDH Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 130
THDL Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 70
THDP Thickness Detection Policy Fundamental
THNO Nominal Thickness of Casing 0.362 IN
TMUC Type of Mud BRINE
U-USIT_CEMT USIT Cement Type LIGHT
U-USIT_DFSZ Drilling Fluid Specific Acoustic Impedance 0 MRAY

U-USIT_IISR USIT IBC Inverted Fluid Slowness Resolution 1.0 US P FT

RN e~ L INI™ IFNN | a1 =R AL IFN P~ 0 oac ~ R A~ A N7




UTuUoll_ Il Joll 1D Irivertceu Zivivpy rResoiuuori U.UOU_VIRAT
U-USIT_OCDI USIT Outer Casing Diameter 0 IN
U-USIT_OCSH USIT Outer Casing Shoe 0 FT
U-USIT_OCWE USIT Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
U-USIT_RFWB USIT Remove Flagged Data Window Begin 0 us
U-USIT_RFWE USIT Remove Flagged Data Window End 511 us
U-USIT_TIEB IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing YES
U-USIT_TIEC IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning NONE
U-USIT_TIEM IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking NO
U-USIT_TIEP IBC Third Interface Echo Policy BFEP
U-USIT_TIER IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers BOTH
U-USIT_U3WE Third Interface Echo Window End 110 us
U-USIT_UBTP USIT Bottom Transducer Position UNKNOWN
U-USIT_UDFC USIT Deflector for Casing NONE
U-USIT_UFAO USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset -1 DB/M
U-USIT_UFGA Far Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48 DB
U-USIT_UFGI Far Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12 DB
U-USIT_UHCI USIT IBC Hydraulic Communication Interval 06FT_02M
U-USIT_UIAP USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled SolidLiquidGasMap
U-USIT_UIST Ultrasonic IBC Sonde Type Sub_lbcs_ B
U-USIT_UNGA Near Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48 DB
U-USIT_UNGI Near Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12 DB
U-USIT_URTP USIT Radial Transducer Position UNKNOWN
U-USIT_UTAN USIT Transducer Angles 33_DEG
UMAO USIT Measurement Angular Offset 18 DEG
UPAT Emission Pattern Pattern_375K
USIT_USAC_TASK_ALLOW USIT USAC Allow Task after Power Up YES
USIT_USAC_TASK_TIMEOUT USIT USAC Task Timeout (in seconds) FOR TEST REPORT 600
USTO Ultrasonic Time Offset -2 US
usuB Ultrasonic Subassembly Identifier Sub_7_inch
UWKM Ultrasonic Working Mode 10DEG_6IN_136UNF_LF
VCAS Ultrasonic Transversal Velocity in Casing 51.4 US/F
WLEN T~3 Processing Length 21.7078 us
ZCAS Acoustic Impedance of Casing 46.2537 MRAY
ZINI Initial Estimate of Cement Impedance -1 MRAY
ZMUD Acoustic Impedance of Mud 15 MRAY
ZTCM Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement 2.6 MRAY
ZTGS Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas 0.3 MRAY
SGT-N: Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool - N
BHS Borehole Status CASED
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 195 DEGF
DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode STAN
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 68 DEGF
SOGR SGT Standoff Distance 0 IN
STI: Stuck Tool Indicator
LBFR Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Label TDL
STKT STI Stuck Threshold 25 FT
TDD Total Depth - Driller 8881.00 FT
TDL Total Depth - Logger 8860.00 FT
System and Miscellaneous
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth
BS Bit Size 8.750 IN
BSAL Borehole Salinity -50000.00 PPM
Cslz Current Casing Size 7.000 IN
CWEI Casing Weight 26.00 LB/F
DFD Drilling Fluid Density 8.40 LB/G
DO Depth Offset for Playback 1.0 FT
FLEV Fluid Level 0.00 FT
MST Mud Sample Temperature -50000.00 DEGF
PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO
PP Playback Processing RECOMPUTE
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000 OHMM
RwW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 OHMM
D Total Depth -50000 FT
TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample 100.00 DEGFE
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_022LUP FN:21 PRODUCER 17-Jul-2013 15:15 4461.0FT 43975 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_042PUP FN:35 PRODUCER  18-Jul-2013 21:05

-_—m:::, e e_-——_—_—-—-—--——




Repeat Pass 7700—-7750 Ft
5" =100’

Schiumbergep

MAXIS Field Log

Company: Noble Energy Inc Well: Vigilant State AC16-07

Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_020LUP FN:19 PRODUCER 17-Jul-2013 15:14 7761.0 FT 7691.6 FT

Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_041PUP FN:34 PRODUCER 18-Jul-201321:04 7762.0FT 7693.0 FT

OP System Version: 19C0-187

USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187

Zoning of Mud Parameters

Depth Fluid Velocity (DFVL) Acoustic Impedance (ZMUD)
9000.00 202.00 1.75
7789.00 200.00 1.75
4090.00 201.00 1.75
3930.00 202.00 1.75
3470.00 204.00 1.74
2252.00 205.00 1.73
1622.00 207.00 1.72
956.00 208.00 1.72

Tool/Tot.

Drag
From D4T

TIA




Stuck

Stretch
(STIT)
0 (F) 50
Internal Internal
radius radius
Maximum | Maximum
(IRMX) (IRMX)
(IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7
-500.0000
-6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
-4.8000
-4.4000
-4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
1.5000 -3.2000 | | | |
2.5000 —-2.8000 nternal nterna
CCL 3.5000 24000 radius radius ?\r/lgrige of
(CCLU) 65000 oot Average | Average &% R\E/))S S
(——-) ~1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV)
~20 20| Process. ~0.8000 (IN) (IN) (IN)
flags osoo |37 27|27 37 01 06
(UFLG)
()
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)
-500.0000 -500.0000
-0.0760 -0.0760 -500.0000 0.0000
~0.0680 ~0.0680 0.2500 50.0000
-0.0600 -0.0600 0.5000 57.0000
B 00520 -0.0520 0.7500 64.0000
g 00440 g 00440 1.0000 71.0000
i 00360 g 00360 1.2500 78.0000
[ -0.0280 [y -0.0280 1.5000 85.0000
|| —0.0200 [y —0-0200 1.7500 92.0000 0.5000
|| —0.0120 || —o.0120 2.0000 99.0000 1.5000
External External | - -0.0040 Min of ' —0.0040 52500 1060000 2.5000
Eccent. Gamma radius radius [ | ©-0040 Thickness | [ 224 2.5000 113.0000 3.5000
ECCE Ray (GR) Average | Average || ] 292 ] oo120 2.7500 120.0000
( ) 0.0200 (THMN) 0.0200 3.0000 127.0000  |S0lid Liquid
0 (N) 05 (GAPI) (ERAV) (ERAV) | [ o020 (IN) — 0.0280 3.2500 134.0000 olid Liqui
0 150 (IN) (IN) e 06| B oo 3.5000 141,0000 Gas Map
3.7 2.7|12.7 3.7 B oos20 ' I B oos20 31500 180000 | (U=USIT_
0.0600 0.0600 ' ’ USLP)
0.0680 0.0680 (-——-)
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | Imped. (U-UsIT_
radii minus minus Ave| (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THBK) (MRAY) (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)

700




-500.0000 -500.0000
—0.0760 —0.0760 -500.0000 0.0000
~0.0680 ~0.0680 0.2500 50.0000
—0.0600 —0.0600 0.5000 57.0000
—0.0520 —0.0520 0.7500 64.0000
| —0.0440 || —0.0440 1.0000 71.0000
| :g-gggg | :g-gggg 1.2500 78.0000
| -00200 — -o0200 27500 920000 05000
[ | —0.0120 [ | -0.0120 2.0000 99.0000 1.5000
External External | — —0.0040 Min of — ~0.0040 52500 106.0000 25000
Eccent Gamma radius radius [] 0.0040 . [] 0.0040 2.5000 113.0000 35000
’ [| 0020 Thickness | i ooz 2.7500 120.0000
ECCE Ray (GR) Average Average | L ;o0 (THMN) | [ 00200 3.0000 127.0000 S
0 (N) 05 (GAPI) (ERAV) (ERAV) | = o.0280 (IN) — 0.0280 22500 134.0000 Solid Liquid
0 150 (IN) (IN) ] g-gjig 01 06 ] g-gjig 3.5000 141.0000 Gas Map
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7 00520 ' ' 00520 37500 Lasoo00 | (U-USIT_
0.0600 0.0600 ’ ’ USLP)
0.0680 0.0680 (-—--)
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | Imped. (U-USIT_
radii minus minus Ave| (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THBK) (MRAY) (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
-500.0000
-6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
-4.8000
-4.4000
-4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
1.5000 -3.2000 | | | |
2.5000 -2.8000 nternal nterna
CCL 3.5000 ~2:4000 radius radius ﬁ\_\r/:_eral;lge of
(CCLU) 65000 pees Average | Average (':'(I:—I :3)3 s
— -1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV)
-20 20| Process. -0.8000 (IN) (IN) (IN)
flags vwo |37 27|27 37 0L 06
(UFLG)
()
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)
Internal Internal Maximum
RSAV radius radius of
(RSAV) Maximum | Maximum Thickness
(RPS) (IRMX) (IRMX) (THMX)
6 7.5 (IN) (IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7\12.7 3.7 0.1 0.6
Min of Min of
Stuck Internal Internal
Stretch radius radius
STIT (IRMN) (IRMN)
0 (F) 50 (IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7\12.7 3.7

Tool/Tot.
Drag
From D4T

22

Format: 5 inch IBC CEMENT COMPOSITE

Vertical Scale: 5" per 100’

Graphics File Created: 18-Jul-2013 21:05




USIT-E
DTC-H

OP System Version: 19C0-187

SGT-N

19C0-187

All USI Images are outside views

USI : LOW Frequency Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range for optimum cement impedance measurement : 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

DLIS Name

USIT-E: Ultrasonic Imaging - E

AGMN

AGMX

BERJ

CDIA

CDUN

CSDE

CSID

CYST

DFVL

DOT

EMXV

FDII

FSOD

IMAR

MW

OPLEV

RCOD

RCSO

RCTH

SDNV
SDTHOR
SDTVER

SUBT

TCUB

THDH

THDL

THDP

THNO

TMUC
U-USIT_CEMT
U-USIT_DFSZ
U-USIT_IISR
U-USIT_IIZR
U-USIT_OCDI
U-USIT_OCSH
U-USIT_OCWE
U-USIT_RFWB
U-USIT_RFWE
U-USIT_TIEB
U-USIT_TIEC
U-USIT_TIEM
U-USIT_TIEP
U-USIT_TIER
U-USIT_U3WE
U-USIT_UBTP
U-USIT_UDFC
U-USIT_UFAO
U-USIT_UFGA
U-USIT_UFGI
U-USIT_UHCI
U-USIT_UIAP
U-USIT_UIST
U-USIT_UNGA

U-USIT_UNGI

P

Parameters
Description Value
Corrosion range maximum 0.076 IN
T73 Processing Length for FPM 26.648 us
Corrosion range minimum -0.076 IN
Minimum Gain of Cartridge -4 DB
Maximum Gain of Cartridge 20 DB
Bad Echo Rejection ON
Casing Outer Diameter 7 IN
Curves Unit Declared in Presentation Manager IN
Casing Density 486.94 LBCF
Casing Inner Diameter 6.276 IN
Casing Yield Strength 0 PSI
Default Fluid Velocity 206 US/F
Diameter of Transducer Sensor 2.874 IN
EMEX Voltage 50 \Y
FPM Data Interpolation Interval 0 FT
Fluid Slowness Fits Casing Outer Diameter 0_OFF
Image Rotation OFF
Mud Weight 8.4 LB/G
USIT Remove Flagged Data Level level2
Reference Calibrator Outer Diameter 7 IN
Reference Calibrator Standoff 1.1811 IN
Reference Calibrator Thickness 0.2952 IN
Number of Vertical Samples used for Micro—-debonding Computation 5
Acoustic Impedance STD Horizontal Threshold for Micro-debonding 0.5
Acoustic Impedance STD Vertical Threshold for Micro—debonding 0.3
Ultrasonic Subassembly Type Sub_7_inch_S
T~3 Processing Level Vax_Loop
Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 130
Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 70
Thickness Detection Policy Fundamental
Nominal Thickness of Casing 0.362 IN
Type of Mud BRINE
USIT Cement Type LIGHT
Drilling Fluid Specific Acoustic Impedance 0 MRAY
USIT IBC Inverted Fluid Slowness Resolution 1.0 US P FT
USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution 0.050_MRAY
USIT Outer Casing Diameter 0 IN
USIT Outer Casing Shoe 0 FT
USIT Outer Casing Weight 0 LB/F
USIT Remove Flagged Data Window Begin 0 us
USIT Remove Flagged Data Window End 511 us
IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing YES
IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning NONE
IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking NO
IBC Third Interface Echo Policy BFEP
IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers BOTH
Third Interface Echo Window End 110 us
USIT Bottom Transducer Position UNKNOWN
USIT Deflector for Casing NONE
USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset -1 DB/M
Far Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48 DB
Far Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12 DB
USIT IBC Hydraulic Communication Interval 06FT_02M
USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled SolidLiquidGasMap
Ultrasonic IBC Sonde Type Sub_lbcs_ B
Near Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48 DB
Near Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12 DB




UTuUoll_uRir

Uoll Ralial ITalrisduccerl FUsIiuorni UINININUVVIN

U-USIT_UTAN USIT Transducer Angles 33_DEG

UMAO USIT Measurement Angular Offset 18 DEG

UPAT Emission Pattern Pattern_375K

USIT_USAC_TASK_ALLOW USIT USAC Allow Task after Power Up YES

USIT_USAC_TASK_TIMEOUT USIT USAC Task Timeout (in seconds) FOR TEST REPORT 600

USTO Ultrasonic Time Offset -2 US

usuB Ultrasonic Subassembly Identifier Sub_7_inch

UWKM Ultrasonic Working Mode 10DEG_6IN_136UNF_LF

VCAS Ultrasonic Transversal Velocity in Casing 51.4 US/F

WLEN T~3 Processing Length 21.7078 us

ZCAS Acoustic Impedance of Casing 46.2537 MRAY

ZINI Initial Estimate of Cement Impedance -1 MRAY

ZMUD Acoustic Impedance of Mud 15 MRAY

ZTCM Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement 2.6 MRAY

ZTGS Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas 0.3 MRAY
SGT-N: Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool - N

BHS Borehole Status CASED

BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 195 DEGF

DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode STAN

GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS

GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0 DEG

GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01 DF/F

GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9

GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE

ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch NOBARITE

MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE

SHT Surface Hole Temperature 68 DEGF

SOGR SGT Standoff Distance 0 IN
STI: Stuck Tool Indicator

LBFR Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Label TDL

STKT STI Stuck Threshold 25 FT

TDD Total Depth - Driller 8881.00 FT

TDL Total Depth - Logger 8860.00 FT
System and Miscellaneous

ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth

BS Bit Size 8.750 IN

BSAL Borehole Salinity -50000.00 PPM

Csliz Current Casing Size 7.000 IN

CWEI Casing Weight 26.00 LB/F

DFD Drilling Fluid Density 8.40 LB/G

DO Depth Offset for Playback 1.0 FT

FLEV Fluid Level 0.00 FT

MST Mud Sample Temperature -50000.00 DEGF

PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO

PP Playback Processing RECOMPUTE

RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000 OHMM

RwW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 OHMM

D Total Depth -50000 FT

TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample 100.00 DEGF

Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_020LUP FN:19 PRODUCER 17-Jul-2013 15:14 77610 FT 7691.6 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_041PUP FN:34 PRODUCER  18-Jul-2013 21:04

Schiumbergep

Repeat Pass 7900-7930 Ft
5" =100’

MAXIS Field Log

Company: Noble Energy Inc

Well: Vigilant State AC16-07

DEFAULT

USI_019LUP

Input DLIS Files

FN:18 PRODUCER  17-Jul-2013 15:14

7929.0 FT

7869.0 FT




Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_040PUP FN:33 PRODUCER 18-Jul-201321:03 7930.0 FT 7870.0 FT
OP System Version: 19C0-187
USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187
Zoning of Mud Parameters

Depth Fluid Velocity (DFVL) Acoustic Impedance (ZMUD)

9000.00 202.00 1.75

7789.00 200.00 1.75

4090.00 201.00 1.75

3930.00 202.00 1.75

3470.00 204.00 1.74

2252.00 205.00 1.73

1622.00 207.00 1.72

956.00 208.00 1.72
Tool/Tot.

Drag

From D4T

Min of Min of
Stuck Internal Internal
Stretch radius radius
STIT (IRMN) (IRMN)
0 (F 50 (IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7
Internal Internal Maximum
RSAV radius radius of
(RSAV) Maximum | Maximum Thickness
RPS (IRMX) (IRMX) (THMX)
6 7.5 (IN) (IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7 0.1 0.6

-500.0000
-6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
-4.8000
-4.4000

-4.0000
D o a anANA




U.ouuvvu
1.5000 | —3.2000 | |
2.5000 1 -2.8000 Interna Interna
| . - Average of
CCL 35000 ] a0 radius radius Thickgess
(CCLU) 65000 L T 6000 Average | Average (THAV)
(=) P ] -1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV) (IN)
-20 20 rocess. [| —0.8000 IN IN
f|ags [| ~—0.4000 ( ) ( ) 0.1 0.6
1 0.5000 3.7 2.712.7 3.7
(UFLG) —
() |-
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)
-500.0000 -500.0000
-0.0760 -0.0760 -500.0000 0.0000
-0.0680 -0.0680 0.2500 50.0000
~0.0600 ~0.0600 0.5000 57.0000
|| 00520 || 00520 0.7500 64.0000
-0.0440 -0.0440 1.0000 71.0000
| ’g-gggg | ’g-gggg 1.2500 78.0000
0. 0. 1.5000 85.0000
| ’g-gigg | ’g-gigg 1.7500 92.0000 f?ggg
External | External | | _go010 Min of 1 _o.0040 ;gggg 1%95%%%% 2.5000
Eccent. Gamma radius radius [ | ©-0040 Thickness | [ 0.0040 25000 113.0000 3.5000
ECCE Ray (GR) Average | Average |[] %% ] o120 2.7500 120.0000
- (ECCE) | 0.0200 (THMN) 0.0200 3.0000 127.0000 lid Liquid
0 (N) 05—(GAP) (ERAV) (ERAV) | H o020 (IN) — 00280 32500 1500000 (20lid Liqui
0 150 (IN) (IN) ] 0.0360 ] 0.0360 35000 141.0000 Gas Map
37 27027 37 0.0440 0.1 0.6 0.0440 3.7500 148.0000 (U-USIT
) B ) g-g?ﬁg g-g?ﬁg 4.0000 155.0000 USLP) -
0.0680 0.0680 (-—--)
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | Imped. (U-UsIT_
radii minus minus Ave| (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THBK) (MRAY) (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
%_% L
)
!
‘ |
{ ]
)
7900
i
i
- I o —
G
|
-500.0000 -500.0000
—0.0760 —0.0760 -500.0000 0.0000
~0.0680 ~0.0680 0.2500 50.0000
—0.0600 —0.0600 0.5000 57.0000
|| 00520 | 00520 0.7500 64.0000
[ | ~00440 [ | ~00440 1.0000 71.0000
| ‘g-gggg | ‘g-gggg 1.2500 78.0000
0. 0. 1.5000 85.0000
H ‘g-gigg H ‘g-gigg 1.7500 92.0000 2‘2888
External | External | |- o040 Minof | [ —0.0040 o v 2.5000
Eccent. Gamma radius radius H ggggg Thickness | O ggggg 55000 1190000 3.5000
(ECCE) Ray (GR) Average Average | L ;o0 (THMN) | [ 00200 2 ey S
0 (N) 05 (GAPI) (ERAV) (ERAV) | = o.0280 (IN) — 0.0280 ::gggg gz:gggg Solid Liquid
0 150 (IN) (IN) [ 00360 | o.0360 3.5000 141.0000 Gas Map
37 57027 37 0.0440 0.1 0.6 0.0440 37500 1480000 (U-USIT
) I ) 8-8258 8-8258 4.0000 155.0000 USLP) -
0.0680 0.0680 (-—--)
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural

Acntictie

Atteniiatinn




Internal Thickness Imped. (U-USIT_
radii minus minus Ave| (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THBK) (MRAY) (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
—500.0000
—6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
—4.8000
—4.4000
—4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
oo 000 Internal Internal
CCL igggg ~2:4000 radius radius ,?_\r/:_aral;lge of
(CCLU) 6:5000 Jpesn Average | Average _:_(;_| Esss
—_— ~1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV) ( (IN) )
20 20| Process. | [ e | () () o1 06
flags 0.5000 3.7 2.712.7 3.7 ) :
(UFLG)
(-==-)
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)
Internal Internal
radius radius
Maximum | Maximum
(IRMX) (IRMX)
(IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7
Stuck
Stretch
STIT
0 (F 50
Tool/Tot.
Drag
From D4T
20
Format: 5 inch IBC CEMENT COMPOSITE Vertical Scale: 5" per 100’ Graphics File Created: 18-Jul-2013 21:03
OP System Version: 19C0-187
USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187

All USI Images are outside views

USI : LOW Frequency Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range for optimum cement impedance measurement : 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

Parameters
DLIS Name Description Value




USIT-E: Ultrasonic Imaging - E

Corrosion range maximum 0.076

T~3 Processing Length for FPM 26.648

Corrosion range minimum -0.076
AGMN Minimum Gain of Cartridge -4
AGMX Maximum Gain of Cartridge 20
BERJ Bad Echo Rejection ON
CDIA Casing Outer Diameter 7
CDUN Curves Unit Declared in Presentation Manager IN
CSDE Casing Density 486.94
CSID Casing Inner Diameter 6.276
CYST Casing Yield Strength 0
DFVL Default Fluid Velocity 206
DOT Diameter of Transducer Sensor 2.874
EMXV EMEX Voltage 50
FDII FPM Data Interpolation Interval 0
FSOD Fluid Slowness Fits Casing Outer Diameter 0_OFF
IMAR Image Rotation OFF
MW Mud Weight 8.4
OPLEV USIT Remove Flagged Data Level level2
RCOD Reference Calibrator Outer Diameter 7
RCSO Reference Calibrator Standoff 1.1811
RCTH Reference Calibrator Thickness 0.2952
SDNV Number of Vertical Samples used for Micro—-debonding Computation 5
SDTHOR Acoustic Impedance STD Horizontal Threshold for Micro-debonding 0.5
SDTVER Acoustic Impedance STD Vertical Threshold for Micro—debonding 0.3
SUBT Ultrasonic Subassembly Type Sub_7_inch_S
TCUB T~3 Processing Level Vax_Loop
THDH Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 130
THDL Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal) 70
THDP Thickness Detection Policy Fundamental
THNO Nominal Thickness of Casing 0.362
TMUC Type of Mud BRINE
U-USIT_CEMT USIT Cement Type LIGHT
U-USIT_DFSZ Drilling Fluid Specific Acoustic Impedance 0
U-USIT_IISR USIT IBC Inverted Fluid Slowness Resolution 1.0 US P FT
U-USIT_lIZR USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution 0.050_MRAY
U-USIT_OCDI USIT Outer Casing Diameter 0
U-USIT_OCSH USIT Outer Casing Shoe 0
U-USIT_OCWE USIT Outer Casing Weight 0
U-USIT_RFWB USIT Remove Flagged Data Window Begin 0
U-USIT_RFWE USIT Remove Flagged Data Window End 511
U-USIT_TIEB IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing YES
U-USIT_TIEC IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning NONE
U-USIT_TIEM IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking NO
U-USIT_TIEP IBC Third Interface Echo Policy BFEP
U-USIT_TIER IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers BOTH
U-USIT_U3WE Third Interface Echo Window End 110
U-USIT_UBTP USIT Bottom Transducer Position UNKNOWN
U-USIT_UDFC USIT Deflector for Casing NONE
U-USIT_UFAO USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset -1
U-USIT_UFGA Far Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48
U-USIT_UFGI Far Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12
U-USIT_UHCI USIT IBC Hydraulic Communication Interval 06FT_02M
U-USIT_UIAP USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled SolidLiquidGasMap
U-USIT_UIST Ultrasonic IBC Sonde Type Sub_lbcs_ B
U-USIT_UNGA Near Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge 48
U-USIT_UNGI Near Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge -12
U-USIT_URTP USIT Radial Transducer Position UNKNOWN
U-USIT_UTAN USIT Transducer Angles 33_DEG
UMAO USIT Measurement Angular Offset 18
UPAT Emission Pattern Pattern_375K
USIT_USAC_TASK_ALLOW USIT USAC Allow Task after Power Up YES
USIT_USAC_TASK_TIMEOUT USIT USAC Task Timeout (in seconds) FOR TEST REPORT 600
USTO Ultrasonic Time Offset -2
usuB Ultrasonic Subassembly Identifier Sub_7_inch
UWKM Ultrasonic Working Mode 10DEG_6IN_136UNF_LF
VCAS Ultrasonic Transversal Velocity in Casing 51.4
WLEN T~3 Processing Length 21.7078
ZCAS Acoustic Impedance of Casing 46.2537
ZINI Initial Estimate of Cement Impedance -1
ZMUD Acoustic Impedance of Mud 15
ZTCM Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement 2.6
ZTGS Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas 0.3

SGT-N: Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool - N

BHS Borehole Status CASED
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations) 195
DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode STAN
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection BS
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal 0
GGRD Geothermal Gradient 0.01
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection CHART_GEN_9
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection LINEAR_ESTIMATE
ISSRAR Rarite Mud Switch NOBARITE

IN
us
IN
DB
DB

LBCF
IN
PSI
US/F
IN

FT

LB/G

IN
IN
IN

MRAY

IN
FT
LB/F
us
us

us

DB/M
DB
DB

DB
DB

DEG

us

US/F
us
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY

DEGF

DEG
DF/F




MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections LIMESTONE
SHT Surface Hole Temperature 68 DEGF
SOGR SGT Standoff Distance 0 IN
STI: Stuck Tool Indicator
LBFR Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Label TDL
STKT STI Stuck Threshold 25 FT
TDD Total Depth - Driller 8881.00 FT
TDL Total Depth — Logger 8860.00 FT
System and Miscellaneous
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel SpeedCorrectedDepth
BS Bit Size 8.750 IN
BSAL Borehole Salinity -50000.00 PPM
Cslz Current Casing Size 7.000 IN
CWEI Casing Weight 26.00 LB/F
DFD Drilling Fluid Density 8.40 LB/G
DO Depth Offset for Playback 1.0 FT
FLEV Fluid Level 0.00 FT
MST Mud Sample Temperature -50000.00 DEGF
PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback NO
PP Playback Processing RECOMPUTE
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample -50000.0000 OHMM
RwW Resistivity of Connate Water 1.0000 OHMM
D Total Depth -50000 FT
TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample 100.00 DEGFE
Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_019LUP FN:18 PRODUCER 17-Jul-2013 15:14 7929.0 FT 7869.0 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_040PUP FN:33 PRODUCER  18-Jul-2013 21:03

Schiumbergep

No Pressure Repeat
5" =100’

MAXIS Field Log

Company: Noble Energy Inc

Well: Vigilant State AC16-07

Input DLIS Files

DEFAULT USI_010LUP FN:9 PRODUCER 17-Jul-2013 15:14 88445FT 8563.5 FT
Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_039PUP FN:32 PRODUCER 18-Jul-2013 21:00
OP System Version: 19C0-187
USIT-E 19C0-187 SGT-N 19C0-187
DTC-H 19C0-187
Zoning of Mud Parameters
Depth Fluid Velocity (DFVL) Acoustic Impedance (ZMUD)

9000.00

1.75




((069.UVU

4090.00 201.00
3930.00 202.00
3470.00 204.00
2252.00 205.00
1622.00 207.00
956.00 208.00

1./0

1.75

1.75

1.74

1.73

1.72

1.72

Tool/Tot.
Drag

Min of Min of
Internal Internal
radius radius
(IRMN) (IRMN)
(IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7
Internal Internal
radius radius
Maximum | Maximum
(IRMX) (IRMX)
(IN) (IN)
3.7 2.7|12.7 3.7
iSOOOOOO
-6.0000
-5.6000
-5.2000
—-4.8000
—-4.4000
—-4.0000
0.5000 -3.6000
1.5000 ] —3.2000
2.5000 — -2.8000 Internal Internal
CCL 3.5000 ] “2a0 radius radius
(CCLU) 6:5000 L T 6000 Average | Average
P ] -1.2000 (IRAV) (IRAV)
rocess. —] -0.8000
flags | —0.4000 (lN) (lN)
9 — oso00  |3.7 27|27 3.7
(UFLG) —
(=) |~
Amplitude
of echo
minus Max
(AWBK)
(DB)

Maximum
of
Thickness
(THMX)

(IN)

0.1 0.6

Average of
Thickness
(THAV)

(IN)

0.1 0.6

-500.0000
-0.0760
-0.0680
-0.0600
-0.0520
-0.0440
-0.0360
-0.0280
-0.0200

-500.0000
-0.0760
-0.0680
-0.0600
-0.0520
-0.0440
-0.0360
-0.0280
-0.0200

-500.0000
0.2500
0.5000
0.7500
1.0000
1.2500
1.5000
1.7500

0.0000
50.0000
57.0000
64.0000
71.0000
78.0000
85.0000
92.0000

0.5000
1 E0NN




External | External 0.0040 e .0000 | [ 99.0000 | | | "
Eccent. Gamma radius radius D000 Min of oo 3 2500 106,000 H 255000
(ECCE) Ray (GR) Average | Average 0.0120 Thickness 0.0120 iiggg 113.0000 3.5000
0 (N) 0.5—(GAPD (ERAV) | (ERAV) 00200 | (THMN) 00200 20000 20000 lsolid Liaui
0 150 (IN) (IN) 0.0360 (IN) 0.0360 32500 134.0000 olid Liquid
37 2727 37| e |01 06/ 7 oouo 37500 o | Gas Map
il = oy | [l 2z | fsne | Q-UST
- 0.0600 ' :
g-gszg 0.0680 U(él__f)z]
' 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acousti i
In_ternal Thickness Impl)J:(;l.C A(tEJ(-:.—nLlJJSaIt'll'On
radii minus minus Ave -
Ave (IRBK) (ABK) UFAK)
i) (T(F|||\I|3)K) (MRAY) (DB/M)

\

600

700




/ 1
{ ]
i o
1 ¥R
| : _
{ £ — == .
~500.0000 ~500.0000
~0.0760 -0.0760 ~500.0000 0.0000
~0.0680 -0.0680 0.2500 50.0000
~0.0600 -0.0600 0.5000 57.0000
-0.0520 -0.0520 0.7500 64.0000
|| 00440 [ 00440 1.0000 71.0000
] :g'gggg | :g'gggg 1.2500 78.0000
— —0.0200 — 00200 ﬁggg gg'gggg 0.5000
— -0.0120 ] -0.0120 ) ’ 1.5000
External — -0.0040 Min of — -0.0040 ;gggg 1%1%00%% 2.5000
Eccent. Gamma radius [] 00040 Thickness ] oovso 25000 113.0000 3.5000
(ECCE) Ray (GR) Average || g‘g;g | g-g;sg 2.7500 120.0000
0 (IN) 0.5 (GAPI) (ERAV) — 0.0280 (T(W’,:AI)N) — 0.0280 o ey [Solid Liquid
' 150 (IN) [ 00360 [ 00360 3.5000 141.0000 Gas Map
37 27 ] g‘gg‘z‘g 01 06| = 8-83‘2‘8 3.7500 148.0000 (U-USIT_
0.0600 0.0600 40000 1550000 USLP)
0.0680 0.0680 (——-)
0.0760 0.0760 Raw Flexural
Acoustic |Attenuation
Internal Thickness | Imped. (U-USIT_
radii minus minus Ave| (AIBK) UFAK)
Ave (IRBK) (THBK) | (MRAY) | (DB/M)
(IN) (IN)
0.5000
75000 Internal
2.5000
CCLU 6:5000 Average :
i (IRAV) (THAV)
-20 20 Process. (IN) (IN)
flags 37 27 0.1 0.6
(UFLG)

(=)




minus Max

Stuck
Stretch
STIT

0 (F) 50

Cable
Drag
From D4T

Tool/Tot.
Drag
From D4T

122

(AWBK)
(DB)

Internal Internal

radius radius
Maximum | Maximum

(IRMX) (IRMX)

(IN) (IN)

3.7 2.7(2.7 3.7

Format: 5 inch IBC CEMENT COMPOSITE

Vertical Scale: 5" per 100’ Graphics File Created: 18-Jul-2013 21:00

USIT-E
DTC-H

19C0-187
19C0-187

OP System Version: 19C0-187

SGT-N 19C0-187

All US| Images are outside views

USI : LOW Frequency Compression Mode Used For Logging.

Recommended casing thickness range for optimum cement impedance measurement : 0.27 to 0.6 IN.

DLIS Name

USIT-E: Ultrasonic Imaging - E

Parameters
Description Value
Corrosion range maximum 0.076 IN
T~3 Processing Length for FPM 26.648 us
Corrosion range minimum -0.076 IN
Minimum Gain of Cartridge -4 DB
Maximum Gain of Cartridge 20 DB
Bad Echo Rejection ON
Casing Outer Diameter 7 IN
Curves Unit Declared in Presentation Manager IN
Casing Density 486.94 LBCF
Casing Inner Diameter 6.276 IN
Casing Yield Strength 0 PSI
Default Fluid Velocity 206 US/F
Diameter of Transducer Sensor 2.874 IN
EMEX Voltage 50 \%
FPM Data Interpolation Interval 0 FT
Fluid Slowness Fits Casing Outer Diameter 0_OFF
Image Rotation OFF
Mud Weight 8.4 LB/G
USIT Remove Flagged Data Level level2
Reference Calibrator Outer Diameter 7 IN
Reference Calibrator Standoff 1.1811 IN
Reference Calibrator Thickness 0.2952 IN

Number of Vertical Samples used for Micro—debonding Computation 5




oSV I AUR
SDTVER
SUBT
TCUB
THDH

Ultrasonic Subassembly Type
T73 Processing Level

THDP

THNO

TMUC
U-USIT_CEMT
U-USIT_DFSZ
U-USIT_IISR
U-USIT_IIZR
U-USIT_OCDI
U-USIT_OCSH
U-USIT_OCWE
U-USIT_RFWB
U-USIT_RFWE
U-USIT_TIEB
U-USIT_TIEC
U-USIT_TIEM
U-USIT_TIEP
U-USIT_TIER
U-USIT_U3WE
U-USIT_UBTP
U-USIT_UDFC
U-USIT_UFAO
U-USIT_UFGA
U-USIT_UFGI
U-USIT_UHCI
U-USIT_UIAP
U-USIT_UIST
U-USIT_UNGA
U-USIT_UNGI
U-USIT_URTP

Thickness Detection Policy

Nominal Thickness of Casing

Type of Mud

USIT Cement Type

Drilling Fluid Specific Acoustic Impedance
USIT IBC Inverted Fluid Slowness Resolution
USIT IBC Inverted ZMUD Resolution

USIT Outer Casing Diameter

USIT Outer Casing Shoe

USIT Outer Casing Weight

USIT Remove Flagged Data Window Begin
USIT Remove Flagged Data Window End
IBC Third Interface Echo Bin Processing
IBC Third Interface Echo Cleaning

IBC Third Interface Echo Multi Tracking
IBC Third Interface Echo Policy

IBC Third Interface Echo Receivers

Third Interface Echo Window End

USIT Bottom Transducer Position

USIT Deflector for Casing

USIT Flexural Attenuation Offset

Far Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge
Far Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge
USIT IBC Hydraulic Communication Interval
USIT IBC Answer Product Enabled
Ultrasonic IBC Sonde Type

Near Receiver Maximum Gain of Cartridge
Near Receiver Minimum Gain of Cartridge
USIT Radial Transducer Position
U-USIT_UTAN USIT Transducer Angles

UMAO USIT Measurement Angular Offset

UPAT Emission Pattern
USIT_USAC_TASK_ALLOW USIT USAC Allow Task after Power Up

ACOUSLIC Impedarice s i1 AoriZontal Hnresnoia 1or vitcro—aeoponaing  u.
Acoustic Impedance STD Vertical Threshold for Micro—debonding 0.

Maximum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal)
THDL Minimum Search Thickness (percentage of nominal)

wWao

Sub_7_inch_S
Vax_Loop

130

70
Fundamental
0.362

BRINE

LIGHT

511

YES

NONE

NO

BFEP

BOTH

110
UNKNOWN
NONE
-1

48

-12
06FT_02M
SolidLiquidGasMap
Sub_lbcs_ B
48

-12
UNKNOWN
33_DEG

18
Pattern_375K
YES

USIT_USAC_TASK_TIMEOUT USIT USAC Task Timeout (in seconds) FOR TEST REPORT 600

USTO
usuB
UWKM
VCAS

Ultrasonic Time Offset

Ultrasonic Subassembly Identifier
Ultrasonic Working Mode

Ultrasonic Transversal Velocity in Casing
WLEN T~3 Processing Length

ZCAS Acoustic Impedance of Casing

ZINI Initial Estimate of Cement Impedance

ZMUD Acoustic Impedance of Mud
ZTCM Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Cement
ZTGS Acoustic Impedance Threshold for Gas
SGT-N: Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool - N
BHS Borehole Status
BHT Bottom Hole Temperature (used in calculations)
DPPM Density Porosity Processing Mode
GCSE Generalized Caliper Selection
GDEV Average Angular Deviation of Borehole from Normal
GGRD Geothermal Gradient
GRSE Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection
GTSE Generalized Temperature Selection
ISSBAR Barite Mud Switch
MATR Rock Matrix for Neutron Porosity Corrections

SHT Surface Hole Temperature

SOGR SGT Standoff Distance
STI: Stuck Tool Indicator
LBFR Trigger for MAXIS First Reading Label
STKT STI Stuck Threshold
TDD Total Depth - Driller
TDL Total Depth - Logger
System and Miscellaneous
ALTDPCHAN Name of alternate depth channel
BS Bit Size
BSAL Borehole Salinity
Cslz Current Casing Size
CWEI Casing Weight
DFD Drilling Fluid Density
DO Depth Offset for Playback
FLEV Fluid Level
MST Mud Sample Temperature
PBVSADP Use alternate depth channel for playback
PP Playback Processing
RMFS Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Sample
RwW Resistivity of Connate Water
TD Total Depth

TWS Temperature of Connate Water Sample

-2
Sub_7_inch

10DEG_6IN_136UNF_LF

51.4
21.7078
46.2537

-1
15
2.6
0.3

CASED
195

STAN

BS

0

0.01
CHART_GEN_9
LINEAR_ESTIMATE
NOBARITE
LIMESTONE

68

0

TDL

2.5
8881.00
8860.00

SpeedCorrectedDepth
8.750
-50000.00
7.000

26.00

8.40

1.0

0.00
-50000.00

NO
RECOMPUTE
-50000.0000
1.0000
-50000
100.00

MRAY

IN
FT
LB/F
us
us

us

DB/M
DB
DB

DB
DB

DEG

us

US/F
us
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY
MRAY

DEGF

DEG
DF/F

DEGF
IN

FT
FT
FT

IN
PPM
IN
LB/F
LB/G
FT
FT
DEGF

OHMM
OHMM
FT
DEGF




Input DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_010LUP FN:9 PRODUCER 17-Jul-2013 15:14 88445FT 8563.5 FT

Output DLIS Files
DEFAULT USI_039PUP FN:32 PRODUCER 18-Jul-2013 21:00

Schiumberger Fluid Properties

MAXIS Field Log

IBC Inv. Fluid Z QC (-——-)

Index; 8852.0 - 133.0 FT 0. I 0.5

I I I
et g OISO

4400

Tool depth (F)

6600

0 R

8800

11000




Y, 1.4 1.0 o)
, Acoustic imped. of Fluid (MRAY)
17439 Points Plotted 18-JUL-2013 21:17
IBC Inv. Fluid Z QC (-——-)
Index: 8852.0 - 133.0 FT 0. I 0.5
) I
=
N
-
T3
= -
o
S
So
"g
-
&
1
=3
S
150 170 190 210 230 250
. Fluid velocity (US/F)
7439 Points Plotted 8-JUL-20

MAXIS Field Log




Calibration and Check Summary

Measurement Nominal Master Before After Change Limit Units
Ultrasonic Imaging — E Wellsite Calibration — IBC CSL: Far versus Near Gain Offset
Before: Calibration not done
Near Waveform for azimuth 001 N/A 0 N/A N/A N/A DB/M
Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool — N Wellsite Calibration — Detector Calibration
Before: 16-Jul-2013 20:52
Gamma Ray (Jig — Bkg) 158.0 N/A 158.0 N/A N/A 14.37 GAPI
Gamma Ray (Calibrated) 165.0 N/A 165.0 N/A N/A 15.00 GAPI
Ultrasonic Imaging — E / Equipment Identification
Primary Equipment:
IBC 7 Inch Sub IBCS - 100
Ultrasonic Transducer Bott -
Ultrasonic Transducer Midd -
Ultrasonic Transducer Midd -
Ultrasonic Transducer Top -
USIT sonde USIS-A 2797
USIT Sonde Cartridge For 4 Transducers USSC -B
USAC Acquisition Cartridge DTS/FTB USAC - A 992
Auxiliary Equipment:
USAC Housing/cartridge ECH - MFA 1964
Ultrasonic Imaging — E Wellsite Calibration
IBC CSL.: Far versus Near Gain Offset
PhaseNear Waveform for azimuth 001 DB/M Value
Before : 0
-200.0 0 200.0
(Minimum) (Nominal) (Maximum)
Before: Calibration not done
Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool — N / Equipment Identification
Primary Equipment:
Scintillation Gamma Cartridge SGC-TB 6249
Scintillation Gamma Detector SGD - TAB 21700
Auxiliary Equipment:
Scintillation Gamma Housing SGH -K 3039
Gamma Source Radioactive GSR - UlY
Scintillation Gamma Ray Tool - N Wellsite Calibration
Detector Calibration
Phase | Gamma Ray Background GAPI Value Phase Gamma Ray (Jig — Bkg) GAPI Value Phase | Gamma Ray (Calibrated) GAPI Value
Before 69.96 Before 158.0 Before 165.0
0 30.00 120.0 143.7 158.0 172.4 150.0 165.0 180.0
(Minimum) (Nominal) (Maximum) (Minimum) (Nominal) (Maximum) (Minimum) (Nominal) (Maximum)

Before: 16-Jul-2013 20:52

Primary Equipment:

DTS Telemetry Tool / Equipment Identification

DTC-H Auxiliary Cartridge DTCH - A
DTC-H Telemetry Cartridge DTCH - A
Auxiliary Equipment:
DTCH Telemetry Cartridge Housing ECH - KC 9562




Company: Noble Energy Inc

Well:
Field:
County:
State:

Vigilant State AC16-07
Wattenberg

WE o

Colorado

Isolation Scanner
Cement Evaluation

Schiumberger




